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This study was carried out inltha twelve countfias of the Community, at
the request of the cémmission of the European Communities, as part of

the "Europe against Cancer" programme.

An identical questionnaire comprising afound 20 questions,
supplementing Eurobarometer No 31 was pu{ to a representativé sample of
the popuiation of each Member State ;n March/Apri | 1989. In all, 11 678
persons were interviewed persqnally at home by professional

?
interviewers.

The survey was carried out by 12 specialist member insiitutqs of the
Europeaﬁ Oomnibus Survey, coordinated by Héléne Riffault and Jean-
Frangcois Tchernia of Faits et Opinions, Paris. The institutes involved
are listed in the annex along with all other relevant facts and

figures.

This report was drawn up by Faits et Opinions under'the guidance of
Jacques—René Rabier. As with all research of this nature, the European
Commission accepts no responsibility for the formulation of the

“gquestions, the resuits or the conclusions contained therein.



" GENERAL OVERVIEW‘

" The “Europe agalnst Cancer" programme was . launched in 1986 to comply with - a
decision’ taken by the heads of" state or government of the twelve countrles of
the Community -The programme was conceived as an ‘ald to public information.
and education, comprising a systematic on—90|ng study of public .attitudes and
behaviour in respect of - the aspects of- prevention covered by the "European
Code agalnst Cancer“ o . ‘ :

At the request of .the Comm|33|on of. the European Communltles, four opinion
‘polls were carried out among adults in Europe in spring 1987 » Spring 1988,

. autumn 1988 and spriing 1989 under the Eurobarometer programme . The survey
conditions were strictly controlled to ensure parity between surveys,

- although different people were involved in each. Each "involved around twelve
thousand people lelded into around a thousand per country, (except
_Luxembourg: three hundred; and the United Klngdom one thousand three
hundred, |nclud|ng Nor thern |reland) : :

In each of the four surveys(1), a smail'number‘Of'questlons’were used to-
ellClt information ‘on behaviour |inked with” cancer and assess how well-‘ )
informed the public were. Certain key questions were repeated: in dlfferent

surveys to assess, where appropriate, any progress made. ' ’

- (1) The reports already published by the Commlsslon of the. European .
- Communities all bear the general title "Europeans and the Preventlon of ‘
Cancer“, with the follownng subtltles ‘

A study of attitudes and behav1our of the pubL1c (June 1988)

Food consumpt1on hab1ts, smok1ng -and cancer’ screenlng for women |
(December 1988); -

Degree of awareness of the Programme and the European Code aga1nst
cancer - : attltudes and behaviour with regard to the rules .in the
Cooe - 0p1n1on on the Commun1ty act1on



‘The survey covered by this report dealt with three major themés:

-behaviour 1linked with the risk of cancer (alcohol consumption, ‘eating
fruit and vegetables, smoking);

attentlon paid to the cancer risk and the recommendations of the
Europaan ‘Code agalnst Cancer;

awareness of the European Programme and Code against cancer.

The main content of the report is summarized in the paragraphs below:

In Europe, consumption of some form of alcohol is extremely common: only
13% of the population is teetotal. '

. Vitamin deficiency in the daily diet is extremely rare. Almost all
Europeans (94%) consume fresh fruit and/or fresh fruit juice and/or fresh
vegetables at least three or four days per week and almost three quarters
consume them every day. These figures show a slight increase over the
previous year. There is littie variation between countries, only Germany
standing out with relatively few people eating fresh fruit and vegetables
daily; this trend had been observed before, but is on the decline.

. Smoking is extremely common, with an estimated 90 million smokers in the
European Community (around 35% of the population aged 15 or over). Over the
past two years, however, there seems to have been a very slight drop in these
figures. A major feature of the replies is that over half the smokers '
interviewed wanted to reduce their tobacco consumption or even give up
smoking altogether. Many had, in fact, already tried - but without success.
The main reason given for this failure was nervous tension ("l became
tense"), the second most common was the problem of being surrounded by other
smokers, and the third, missing a genuine pieasure.
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These results clearly demonstrate that a considerable number of. smokers find
themselves in the dllemma of wantlng to glve up smok ing but belng unable to.
,‘/.

. The advnce on preventlon drawn up by the Commission of the European :

,Commun|tles COmmlttee of Cancer Experts is accepted as important or even very.

important by the general public. The recommendations, which have now been
incorporated into.the "European Code against Cancer" can bse diVided into

- three.categories: six are concerned with lifestyle (tobacco ‘alcohol, fruit

and vegetables, dietary fibre, overweight, sun), two are on consulting the

~doctor in case of abnormality or persistant problems, and two are:

specifically concerned with early detection of cancers affecting women. The
replies revealed that eight. out of ten Europeans think it is very important

. to see a doctor in case of abnormallty (mole, lump, abnormal bleeding) or

persistant problems (hoarseness, ‘change in bowe! habits, unexplained weight
loss). Public awareness of these points is therefore high, at least in

'theory Whether in practice people will know how to recognize or will want to

recognize such abnormalltles or perslstant problems when. they occur remalns
to be seen. . ,

i

Of the recommendations concerned with lifestyle, not smoking is the one
considered very important by the largest number of people (76%). This view is
shared by smokers and non-smokers alike, but smokers unfortunately seem to
find it extremely difficult to break the habit; nevertheless, 19% of the '
European adult population are ex-smokers, about half the. number of current
smokers (35%) :

IS . R

»,Moderatlon of alcohol consumptlon is less generally seen as very lmportant in

cutting down the cancer risk (57% on average), but attitudes. vary

considerably between countries.



Regular consumption of food containing vitamins, whether high in fibre or
not, is conSiderad very important by six Europeans .out of ten. Actual
practice is way. ahead of theory on this point, as practicaily all Europeans
regularly eat at least one of these products three or four days-a week or
more. '

Avoiding being overweight and avolding excessive exposure to the sun are
accepted as very important by slightly less than one European in two; there
was no relationship betwsen the replies to the second of these and the amount
of sunshine in a given country. '

Finalily, the recommendations concerning women (reguiar breast checks and
cervical smears) are seen as highly important in reducing the risk of cancer
by three out of four Europeans. Actual observance of these measures is,
however, well behind belief in their importance, as already highlighted in
the autumn 1988 survey, which reported that Europeans generally recognize the
importance of the recommendation (cervical smear) (71%), but only four out of
ten women (38%) actually observe It. However, it is also worth noting that
awareness among women varied considerably accoring to country and according
to age.

To compiete this introduction we shall look at how far the information
campaigns on the European Code and Programme against cancer have penetrated
among the general public. 1989 is, after all, European Cancer Information
Year, and the results shown here are those of the spring 1989 survey(1).

{1) We plan to repeat these quéstlona early in 1990 to ossess the effectiveness of the campagign.



‘Generally speaking, awareness of the “Europe against Cancer" programme,

assessed on the basis of recently having heard or read something about it,
was more widespread. than that of the European Code. However, those countries
where the public was most aware of the programme, top of the list being
Portugal (72%), were also.those in which people were beginnlng to have heard
of the Code (49% ln Portugal)

Awareness of the European Programme had increased since early 1987 .in seven
of the twelve countries, particularly in Ireland. Awareness of the Code,

“which has only been measured since autumn 1988, is taking longer to break

through, except in Ireland and Portugal .

It is safe to say that in spring 1989, 13% of Europeans were already well
aware of the elements of the cancer information campaign; they had recently
heard of the European Programme and Code, knew the document containing the
ten recommendations and were able to say how they had heard about it. '

!

These were the éurvey results .in broad butline The remainder of the document
concentrates on the similarities and differences between the twelve Community
countries.



PART ONE
BEHAVIOUR L INKED WITH CANCER



1. BEHAVIQUR LINKED WITH CANCER

This section covers the consumbtlon habits of Europeans in fhree areas:
alcohol, frult and vegetables and tobacco.

.Earlier surveys carried out since 1987 have already yielded nnformatlon on
these three points. In 1989 - We tried either to repeat the same questions to
gain an idea of any progress made in terms of ‘behaviour (in respect of

smok ing, . for example), or to approach the question from a new: or d:fferent
angle, nn order to. broaden the scope of the data avallable.

1.1 Alcohol consdmption

In an earlier European survey (1988)7 we established that 42% of ‘Europeans _
were teetotal or occasional drinkers of aicohol in any form; 26% were regular
drinkers (consuming either wine or beer every day, or spirits or an apéritif

three or four days per week, or both); 32% falling into the middle category.
‘The proportions varied greatly. between countries.

In this survey the theme was .taken up again with a view to classnfy:ng the
population into two groups: drinkers .(of whatever category) and teetotallers.

s

Question: For each of the following types df drink, could you tell me
' if you ever happen to drink it, or if you really never
drink it at all? ' . S

Any of
these
o - four
Wine ~ Beer Apéritifs Spirits types -
o % % % % %
. Sometimes ........... 74 - 61 48 © 48 T 87
. Never ............... 24 38 51 . 51 .13
.Noreply ........... R 2 1 1 E 1 -

Total ............... 100 - 100 100 . 100 . 100

See "Europeans and the prevention of cancer: food consumption habits, smoking, ccncér screening for
women. Commission of the European Communities — The European Omnibus Survey — December 1988.

~
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This shows that, in the adult population of Europe as a whole (aged 15 or
over) .the proportion abstaihihg completely from alcohol in any form is 13%.
This varied between countries, from only 4% in Denmark to 25% in Iretland and
24% in Portugal.

At the other end of the scale, some people drank al!l four types of alcohol
mentioned (wine, beer, apéritifs and spirits). They accounted for- 25% of the
European adult population, with national differences ranging from 57¥% in
Denmark to only 14% in Ireland. It should be remembered that this is not an
indication of the quantity, but only the range of alcoholic drinks consumed
(see Fig. 1). : '

Moving back from these very general figures to the drinker/non-drinker
distinction, this particular question in the survey was aimed primarily at
pinpocinting those respondents who never drink certain types of alcohol from
the list of wine, besr, apéritifs and spirits, and those who never drink any
of them i.e. the teetotallers.

We know that habits differ according to country and according to sex. Table 1
gives all the drinker/teetotaller figures for each Community country for the
population as a whole, and then separately for men and women.

The replies from men and women by country are compared in Fig. 2.
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Never drink wine (24% on average)

in five countries, the habits of men and women were identical: Denmark,
‘Germany, the United Kingdom, the-Netheylands;and ireland. However; -in the .
five southern European countries, France, ltaly, Greece, Spain and Portugal -
all wine producers ~ far fewer women than men drank wine. (See Fig. 2a).

Never drink beer'(38%fon average)

In every country, far more women than men never drank beer (See Fig. 2b).

Never drnnk apéritifs (51% on average)

For this category of drink, there was very little difference between‘men and
women (except in Portugal, Italy and Luxemboufg); (See Fig. 2c).

Never drink spurits {(51% on average)

As was the. case with beer, far.more women than'men throughout the Communlty
never drank spirits (see Fig. 2d).

Teetotatters (13% on average)

In five countries there was a very Iarge gap between men and women:. Portugal,
Iretand, Greece, ltaly and Spain. In Portugal for example, 39% of women as.
agaunst only 7% of men were teetotal. (See Fig. 3). '

'Factors .other than ceuntry and sex can be analysed to assess how they affect
drinking habits, two being age and level of education.. In our - analysis, a
distinction has been made between teetota!lers and these who consume ene
some or aII the drlnks mentloned L ‘ e
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FIG. 3

PROPORTION OF TEETOTALLERS

Comparison of men and women by country
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In the case of. men age'and level of education had Very littie effect on the

l-number of: teetotatlers (which did not even reach one- in ten except among the .

15 to 24 age group) By contrast, consumpt lon of-all four types. of drink was
much. more” common among the 25 to 39 age group and those wlth a hlgh level’ of
education T . . : o :

In the case of:women the age and educatlon factors which are in any case
inter | inked, had a: slgnlflcant impact, one. in four being completely teetotal
in the 55 and over age group and those with a -low level of education, and one

~ . in ten among the 25 to 39 age group and those with a higher level of
"education. .

There was still a conslderable difference between men and women in the
youngest age group (under 25), with 19% of women claiming to be. teetotal as
against 11% of men. (See Table 2).

i



TABLE 1 S
CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC DRINKS SHONN BY COUNTRY AND BY SEX

Y = YES
ERL , i
MEN/HOMEN COMBINED NEN : WONEN
Any of . . Any of Any of

Wine-  Beer Apéritifs Spirits  these Wine Beer Apéritifs Spirits these Wine Beer Apértifs Spirifs 'these

Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N Y .N Y N
Belgique 77 21 7423 67 30 49 47 8812 8016 8215 70 26 65 31 9010 7425 6731 63 34 - 35 62 8515
Danmark 93 7 8416 70 29 78 21 96 4 92 7 93 6 71 28 83 16 98 2 937 7425 69 30 73 27 95
Deutschiand 78 19 74 22 42 54 52 15 92 8 7920 8 9 41 55 65 32 94 6 7818 6233 43 52 40 56 8911
Ellas 7129 643 33 69 40 60 80 20 8218 7822 35 85 58 42 90 10 60 40 51 49 32 68 23 77 70 30
Espaha 68 32 68 32 51 49 45 55 8416 8119 802 55 44 61 39 91 9 56 44 57 43 47 53 29 71 77 23
France .74 25 4852 73 27 48 51 89 11 8316 643 73 27 59 40 93_ 7 66 33 3366 73 27 38 61 86 14
lfeland 50 48 57 41 -21 75 51 48 75 25 4949 7722 13 77 56 42 82 18 51 48 37 61 23 73 45 53 67 33
Italia 72 28 57 43 39 61 30 70 84 16 8317 7228 46 54 45 585 93 7 61 38 43 57 32 67 15 84 75 25
Luxembourg 77 16 62 31 59 33 31 62 82 18 79 9 7414 65 23 38 50 83 17 ) 75 24 45 54 52 48 21 78 81 19
Nederiand 70 29 55 45 37 62 42 58 86 14 69 31 77 23 36 64 56 44 91 9 72 28 33 66 39 61 29 70 81 19
Portugal 6829 5640 39 54 36 57 76 24 86 11 8017 52 40 55 39 - 93 7 51 45 34 60. 28 66 18 75 61 39‘
United ‘ v ' | '
Kingdom 78 21 54 46 39 60 64 36 89 11° 7821 7921 31 67 71 28 92 8 79 21 3169 45 54 58 42 86 14
Conm-

Bunity(1) 74 24 6138 48 51 48 51 87 13 8020 7722 48 50 60 38 93- 7 6930 4653 47 52 36 62 8218

NB: Total Yes + No replies = 100%, except where certain individuals gave no reply to the question.
(1) Weighted average “ ‘
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S TABLE 2 s

OVERALL CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC DRINKS.. -
B - SHOWN BY SEX AND AGE
‘_JAND_BY_SEX'AND,LEVEL,OF_EDUCATION

- Testotallers  Number of types of drink consumed
: one" two three - all four ~Total

Overall ....iivevesuennn. L 13 -~ 18 23 23 25 100

Men ..... D 2 R AR TR Y 33 . . 100

14 25 24 28 - 100
7 18 - 27 42 - 100"
.9 21 . 28 37 1100
1524 28 - 25 100

"Age 15-24 ........ Neraeeeee o1
L 25-39 ...ieiinnns e
40-54" .......... s .

55 or over ........e0.n o

0o =
©

~.Level of educqtlbn,

13 26 26 .27 . 100
11 20 28 33 100 |
9 18 26 42 100

Low .;.;;:.;:...ﬂ.,;.Q}
Average ............... :
High  h.ooooeont 5

v .

Women ................ci.e. 18 310 247 2007 . 100

Ago 15-24 ..........ciiiennn 18 22 .22 21 17 100
' 25-39 .l....eeienn el 1 19 24 23 23 . 100
40-54 .......ihiinere.. 15 : 19 24 25 . 17 100
55 Or over ............ - 25 ' 24 26 14 - 11 100 °

Level of education .
LW ...... e, . 24 ' 25 24 . 15 - 12 100

AVerage ............... 14 19 27 23 - 17 7 100
High ...... e 11 .13 -20 28 28 100



1.2 Diet

European eating habits were also covered in the spring 1988 survey.

" The exercise was repeated in spring 1989 for foodstuffs containing vitamins
(fruit, fresh fruit juice, fresh vegetables) and supplemented by two
questions on eating tinned vegetables and potatces. As in the previous
“survey; the respondents Indicated how often they consumed each type of food.
Tables 8 and 9 give detalis of the replies by country.

The following questions were posed:

Question: How often do you happen to eat or drink the following
products, every day or almost every day, three or four days
per week, one or two days per week, less often or never?

N

Fresh fruit juice (or frozen, but not canned or concentrated)

Potatoes (in any form: boiled, mashed, chips) or dried pulses and
beans

Fresh vegetables (or frozen but not tinned) such as cabbage,
peas, carrots, green beans, salad etc.

Tinned vegetables
Fresh fruit

' These questions were mainly intended to elict information on balance in the
diet. As before, we shall first look at all food containing vitamins (fruit,
fruit juice, fresh vegetables), then only the products of this category
containing fibre (fruit and fresh vegetables), and finally, potatoes and
tinned vegetables. '

Food containing vitamins: fresh fruit juice, fresh fruit, fresh (or frozen)
vegetables ’ '

The surveys for which results are available were carried out at about the
same time in two consecutive years (March-April). Consumption of all these
products, particularily fruit julce, showed an increase in 1989 over 1988 in
almost every country. This time, 36% (as against 28% in 1988) claimed to
drink fruit juice at least three or four days per week. (See Table 3).
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For the three products taken together this. survey conflrms the 1988 figures:_‘
practicaily all Europeans (more than nlne out of- ten), "both men and ‘women,

. consume one or another of these products at. least three or four times per -

week . As shown in Table 4 the differences between the 1988 -anhd 1989 figures
are W|thln ‘the normal error marglns for sample ‘surveys covering one. thousand

. respondents per. country. Germany Is-the one exception; in 1988, Germany stood o
. out by qulte a long way as the country with the lowest- consumptlon of - a

products contalnlng vitamins.' In 1989, lt s still at the bottom of - the l:st
-but "has caught up considerably: -* .

i

'

1988 : European avéerage : 91%. Germany : 77%

- 1989 . European average :' 94%. -Germany : B7%

- (See.Table_4).

_ Products containing vitamins. and flbre fresh frult and fresh and frozen i
vegetables ' . : : :

' Theresults confirm those of 1988:. almost three quarters of Europeans clalmed

to eat fresh fruit or vegetables or both, every day or almost every day.
"Consumption was highest in the Netherlands (89%) 1taly. (87%) and Spain
.(83%). The figure was considerably lower in Germany, but the gap had closed
'since 1988, 54% 'as opposed to 45% now claiming to consums products contalnlng
vitamins and fibre every day. There ‘had also been an’ increase in Denmark but
a decllne |n France and Portugal. (See Table 5). L :

\Potatoes and dried pulses .. y ;

N
B

Almost all Europeans (94%) ate potatoes or dried pulses at least one day per

_ week. In some countries it was usual to eat these products more or less daily

(Ireland 86% Belgium 69%, Netherlands 67% Unlted Klngdom 60% Denmark 55%) L
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France and ltaly were the oniy- countries where'“one or two days per week" was
the norm (for -details see Tabla 9) . . .

Table B summarlzes the replles In -three groups: frequent consumptlon (at

. 'least three or four times a week), moderate consumption {(once or twice a
week) , infrequent consumptlon {less than one day per week or never) ~and
gives the replles for men and women separately. ‘These repiies are, In

general, very similar. - - S

Tinned vegetables

Few of those Interviewed said they ate tinned vegetables every day. On
average, 16% of Eurcpeans eat them three or four: days per week or more; in
Germany, this figure is as high as 27%. As already mentioned, consumption of
fresh vegetables in Germany. is significantly lower than average, although the
situation has improved over the past year (see Table 7). '

In general, then, for Europe as a whole, It can be seen that consumptlon of
fresh vegetables and consumption of tinned vegatables are, as mnght be
expected, Inversely correlated.

Those consuming at least one of the - . Consume tinned vegetables: (1)
three fresh products: o

every day or almost every day 0. 83 days per week

three or four .days per week = = 1.39
one or two days .per week : 1.54

less often or never . o o 1.62

(1) The following coefficients were used to determine this average: 6.5
for every day or almost every day; 3.5 for three or four days per
week; 1. 5 for one or two days per: week 0 5 ‘for iess. often or. never.

N
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TABLE 3

FREQUENT CONSUMPT!ON OF PRODUCTS CONTAINING VITAMINS:tf:

1988-1989 Comparlson

. "\ P

AFRESHAFRQII JUICE, Ieast three or four days per week
2. FRESH FRUIT, at Ieast three or four days per week . .
3. . FRESH VEGETABLES at least: three or four ¢ays,per week -

Fruit juice - Fresh fruit  .Fresh vegetables

1988 1989 - 1988 1989 . ' 1988
X % %X %

© Belgique ......niiaan.. .24 35 7% 78 .. 89
. Danmark ......... " ee.. . 38 81 .70 .78 68
Deutschland ........... .23 ' 33 66 . 75 S 59 -
Eflas ....uven.. e 38 56 -83_ .89 . 8T

CEspana’ © .............. . .30 . 44 - 84 89 C 73

France ............... " 28 . 27 .7 79 ‘Bl - . .85
IFeland ......... Jeeev. - .33 42 | 55 71 - - 9z .
Italia | ..viiveniant. 715, 27 92 ., @2 7T

Luxembourg............. -~ .28 .33 8 .81 . . 88
- Nederiand....:...,.:.’ 35 . 41 ‘83 85 93
Portugal .............. - 25 35 75 78. . .83

‘United Kingdom....:..... - 42 45, .69.. ' 69 : 87

Community overall.....: ' . 28.. 36 77 * 80 T

NB : Pechnfages'béseq on 100_a§uits'per—qountry{z

1989

' 86

75 °
70
80
76
74
94
81

77

94

78
.90

79
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" TABLE 4
- VITAMINS

CONSUMPT ION OF ONE OR MORE OF ;
FRESH FRUIT JUICE, FRESH FRUIT, FRESH VEGETABLES

1988-1989 Compar ison
F = Frequent consumption: at least one of the three products consumed every
day or thrqe or four days psr week
M = Moderate consumption

| = Infrequent consumption: all three products consumed less than one day per

week

MEN/WOMEN COMBINED MEN _ WOMEN

F. M 1 : F 17 I F Y] I
88 89 83 89 88 89 88 89 83 89 83 89 88 89 B3 89 88 89
Belgique 84 85 5 5 1 - 93 93 5 7 2 - -9 97 4 3 1 -
Danmark 87 82 11 7 2 1 . 83 89 14 11 3 - 91 87 8 3 1 -~
Deutschland 77 67 19 12 4 1 71 8% 24 16 5 1 82 91_15 8 3 1
Ellas 93 95 5 5 2 -~ 91 94 8 6 3 -~ 95 97 4 2 1 1
Espana . 95 96 3 4 2 - 82 93 5 -6 3 1 97 98 2 2 1 -
France 95 93 5 6 - 1 94 90 5 9 1 1 96 96 4 4 - -
Iretand ‘95 98 4 20 1 - 94 97 S 2 1 1 96 99 3 1 1 -
Italla 97 98 2 2 1 - 95 98 3 1 2 1 98 98 2 2 - -
Luxembourg 96 92 3 8 1 - 94 87 5 11 1 2 99 99 1 1 - -
Neder land 97 98 3 2 - - . 95 96 4 3 1 1 98 99 2. 1 - -
Portugal 92 91 6 8 2 1 89 8,8 11 3 1 93 93 5 6 2 1
United Kingdom 93 96 6 3 1 1 " 91 95 7 4 1 1 94 .98 5 2 1. -
Communi ty 9 94 7 5 2% - 8 92 9 7 2 1 ‘939 6 4 1 -

NB: G}oup M (moderate consumption) represents the difference between the other two f_fthe's.
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TABLE 5

CONSUMPTION OF FRESH 'FOOD CONTAINING FIBRE'
(FRESH FRUIT AND/OR VEGETABLES)

1988—1989 COmparlson '

1. Frequent: either or both every day or almost every day

2. Moderate:.either or both three.or four times per week.

3. Infrequent: either or both once or .twice per week -

4. [Inadequate: either or ‘both less than _oncq a week or never

FREQUENT . = NODERATE INFREQUENT  INADEQUATE
.8 8 . 88 89 . 88 89 - 88 &9

‘Belgique 78 715 15 19 8.5 2 -1
Danmark 65 74 . 19 16 4 9. 2 1

* Deutschiand . 45 54 '3 33 19 12 5 1
Eflas .~ 71 69 , 21 26 5.4 . 3 %
_Espana © - 84 83 10 .12 4 & 2 1.
France . 78 69 18 24 5 7 i -

" Ireland - 77 81 18 16 4 2 1t
Itatia .86 87 .9 10 3 2 2 1
Luxembourg 77 72 18 19 4 8 11
Nederland . . 8789 9 9 3 2 1 -
Portugal ' ' 69 58 - - 21 3 7.9 3 2
United Kingdom .76 79 16 16 . 7 4. 1

-

8 6 2 1

Community overall:. 373 172720
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TABLE 6

CONSUMPT ION OF POTATOES AND DRIED PULSES OR BEANS
F = Frequent conéumptlon: every day or three or four days per week

M = Moderate consumption

1 = Infrequent- consumption: less than one day per week

MEN/WOMEN COMBINED | MEN . WOMEN

-F M I F M I F M .1
Belgique 90 ] 4 93 5 2 87 7 6
Danmark 87 11 2 88 10 2 85 1 4
Deutschiand 82 15 3 81 18 3 82 15 3
Ellas ] 70 26 4 67 28 -] ral 25 4
Espana . 79 18 3 83 15 2 75 21 4
France 53, 40 7 58 35 7 48 44 8
Iretand 87 2 1 87 2 1 97 2 1
Italla 47 40 13 48 42 12 47 39 14
Luxembourg 80 12 8 78 13 9 84 1N 5
Nederland 90 5 S 92 4 4 89 7 4
Portugal 87 10 3 88 8 3 87 10 3
United Kingdom 86 1" 3 87 12 1 -85 10 -3
Community overail- 71 23 6 . 73 2 5 70 23 7

NB: Group M {moderate consumption) represents the difference betwesn the other two figures.



Cie25e

' CONSUMPTION OF TINNED VEGETABLES

_F = Frequent: consumptlon: every day or three or. four days per week ..

M = Moderate COnsuMptlon‘

b o= lnfrequent cqnsumbtloh: less than one'dhy pei'week* -

MEN/WOMEN COMBINED ' MEN . woeN
F oM T N F oo

- Belgique 16 20 85 19 28 52 14 28
Danmark '3 10 87 . 4 1.8 - 3 8
Deutschland = 27 37 36 30 38 32 " 25 35
Ellas 5 9 S ‘

-Espana_ 10 10
France .18 34

< Ireland’ 15 32 . v .
Italia ; 8 14 8 16 78 8 14
Luxembourg 13 23 5 13 25: 62 , 14 20
Nederland 10 25 6 . 14 25 61 . - 6 24
Portugal . . 8- 11 8 8 12 80 .. 7 10
United Kingdom . 18 .25 57 . .. 235 25 52 13 25

.9 11 .80 . 1110
33 47 19 33

EE L
C
BE3BIFEIESBE

Comunity overall 18 24 60 S 28 s 15 24 et

NB: Group M (moderate consumption) repreaentn‘thoAdlffefeﬂce be}weqﬁ the other two figures.

o
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. TABLE 8
CONSUMPfION'OF FRESH FRUIT AﬁD VEGETABLES SHOWN BY'COUNTRY AND BY SEX
' | ' .“ (Spfing_1969) |
‘(Detalled figures)
1. = Every day of ﬁlmost every day 4. = Less often

2. = Three or four days per week §. = Never (or no reply)
3. = One or two days per week S

FRESH FRUIT JUICE FRESH FRUIT FRESH VEGETABLES

1°2 3 4 5 1 2-3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5§
Belgique 17 18 -21 31 13 55 23 13 7 2 60 25 10 3 2
Danmark % 17 19 20 9 67 11 13 7 2 40 35 20 4 1
. Deutschtland 14 19 23 38 8- 42 33 18 6 1t 32 38 25 4 1
Ellas 2728 18 18 9 61 28 7 3 1 43 37 16 4 -
Espana 25.18 19 2¢ 14 80 9 4 5 2 39 36 18 5 2
France 16 11 19 29 25 62 19 13 3 3 36 38 20 4 2
Ireland 27 14 17 25 17 48 23 16 10 3 73 21 4 1 1
Italia 13 14 19 26 28 81 10 4' 2 351 30 14 3 2
qugmbouré 18 15 24 25 18" 61 21 13 5 - 48 20 15 3 S
Nederland 29 12 19 27 13 74 11 10 3 2 73 21 4 1 1
Portugal 17 18 23 28 14 48 30 15 4 3 41 36 18 2 2
United Kingdom 30 15 19 20 16 = S2 17 18 10 3 66 24 7 1 2

Communi ty .
overal t 20 186 20 27 117 62 19 12 S 2 47 33 16 3 1
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CONSUMPT ION OF POTATOES AND TINNED VEGETABLES

© - (spring 1989).

. (Detalled figures) .

RN 1. = Every day or almost every diy' 44;_- Less often

2. = Three or four days per week -~ . 5. = Never (or no rép}y)'
3. g‘an*br‘two.daysAper-ueek : C e

Belgique

Danmark

«Deutsch!éqd \.

Ellas
Espoao
France .
'Ireland
Ito|fo:‘
.deapbourg'
Nederland

. Portugal

\Uﬁiied Kingdom

,Cannunliy
- overall

T

POTATOES AND DRIED PULSES AND BEANS -~ - TINNED VEGETABLES -

o
‘55 .
2
”39 :

19 -

86

1

&7

37 -

2 3 “ “ﬁ 5 12 ‘3, | # ‘ 5757 | . .. : o
T 6 3 1 4 12 20 40 15
2. 1 2. - | _ I 10 49 38
Ca 15-;- 3 v‘}.; | 'Ag‘: 22 E R

9 .26 .3 1 2 3. -9 -24° 62

34 12 3. s 2 o1 23 w20
235 5 3 2 -2 8 25 48 17,
¥ 10 v 2 . 3 5 1. 3 st

26 1 .2 1 86 12 25 32 25 - .,
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1.3  Nicotinism

1.3.1 Smokeré and nonh-smokers

The European survey of March/April 1987 established that the general public
knows that smoking is one of the maln causes of cancer (72% were of this
opinion). This did not, however, prevent just over a third of Europeans aged
15 or over from descrlbing themselves as smokers in spring 1989. The
proportion varied from 47% In Denmark, 44% in Spain and 43% in Greece to 30%

in ttaly and 28% in Portugal.

Significantly, smoking affects - at some stage in their lives - over haif of
all Europeans, but one adult in five has given up smoking. Equally
significantly, of those who currently smoke, over half want to cut down
consumption or give up altogether.

“The current sltuatlon among the adult European population is as follows:

0Of 100 adults

SMOKEES &+ ovveeeennneernns e ' 35%

of whom: want to stop smoking.. . 11%
want to cut down ..... o%
~ do not wish to change ' 15%
EX—smokKers .......iccevecenesnnnans 19%
Have never smoked ................. 45%
NO reply .«..viiviiiennanes ce et 1% -
[P < % & O 100%

(A‘coun{ry—by-country analysis is given in Table 10).

The desire to give up smok(ng and failed attempts of certain smokers to do so
are covered again in more detail later in the report. First, however, we



fhave taken a more detailed Iook at the sntuatlon as

Compared with the figures from earlier surveys,

o

‘it stands at- the moment.
the average proportion of
smokers in the European: adult population has shown a slight downturn over the

pernod sprlng 1987/sprlng 1989, malnly among the male populatlon

Porcentage Of SIDOKOI’S shovm by sex

(Community overall)

. March/April 1987...... ..
. March/April 1988 ...... ..

. 0ctober/November 1988 -
. March/April 1989 .......

In Europe as a whole, there is, _ _
women, but this difference varies greatly betweén countries,
. difference at all in Denmark, while in Portugal smokers account for 46% of-

" men and 12% of . women. This is due to the fact that women smokers are a more .
‘recent phenomenon |n some countries than in: others

COuntry
(in decreasing order of
.total proportion -of.smokers) -

Dansmgrk_.;,.;;.;,Q...;,.;,,gu

_ Espana
Ellas

Neder land ...... J ST P
United Kingdom ..;...,.I ..... e

dreland
France

Belgique ,,;;.;....ﬂ_ ......... R
“Deutschland ................ i
Luxembourg ........... hreeressaiaeas
ftatia vovvedieineeenn.. Ceeeeeeiaas ,
S Portugal L..uiheieiiiiieeeane, :

Communlty,ovorail,;i;,.],;t.,..,g,.,,;

46
44
-43

43

a7 S
44

43

" Men

38

36
35
34
34

33"

30

35

.7. 28 :

29
28 .

- .28

28

. Men

47
57
60

. 42

.40

39

T 41
43

43
38 .
36

. 46

43

. ; "omqna,

then, quite a difforencs between men and
there being no

Proportion of smokers .
shown by sex '

~0verall Women =

47

31,
27!
33
33
30

28

27

25
27
24
12"

28
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It can be seen that the proportion of men who smoke is over 40% in nine of
the twelve European countries, reaching 57% In Spain and 60% in Greece.

Thefe is even more variatlon'in-thé numbers of women smoking, the figure for
Denmark being- four times that of Portugal. With the exception of Denmark, the
‘proportion of women smok Ing was_never more than one in three.

The effect of age

To give .a clearer idea of how age affects habits, the respective results for
" men and women were divided into seven age groups for analysis (see Tabls 11).

The highest number of male smokers was among the 30-39 age group (54%), but
the proportion was still high (over 40%) between the ages of 20 and 60. Among
women, however, there was a large gap separating the 20 to 39 age group (at
least 40% smokers) and the 40 to 69 age group (maximum 24%).

These results are illustrated In Fig. 4. For a hundred individuals in each
age group, the graphs show the proportion of smokers {(distinguishing those
who wish to give up or cut down), the proportion of ex-smokers, and of those
who have never smoked.

The effect of level of education

- Four age groups were selected for this analysis, as thers would otherwide
have been confusion between the effects of the two variables, the average
leve! of education being lower amongst the elderiy - particularly women. The
analysis is shown in Table 12: among men of any age group, the proportion of
smokers declines as the level of education increases. The same is not true of
women - in fact, in the younger age group, the proportion of smokers
increases with level of educatlon. ‘



-. R L -3 B
—_— o - FIG. 4 |
SMOKING - THE SITUATION ACCORDING TO SEX AND AGE
o (Community overall) = . .
100 e _

[Ve]
(=]
i

60

30 : s

3

10 : ‘orc Sintent iﬁg

©15-19 . 20-23 - 30-33  40-43.  50-59 - 60-69 70 et plus

' AR T A o o g
: 100 : , '
904 o . | -
. ‘ \80% T ' ' " . o L .
70+ /“>:»' S ‘i"ﬁéQe never smoked 1{- - 3E,jf‘

Smokers wifh }o
, 0 - i
L - 15-19 ' .20-28 30-39 © 40-43 50-59 )69
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The effect of Job or profession

While for the adult population as a whole, the proportion of smokers is 43%
and 28% for men and women respectively, If the working population only is-
considered, the figures are higher (men: 48%, women: 36%). As the working
population is younger, these results are not surprising,

The highest proportion of smokers are in manual jobs (among manual workers:
§7% of men ‘and 39X of women).

Whatever their employment, somewhat fewer women smoke than men (see table
13). '
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1.3.2 The universe of smokers

‘We shall now move on to a closer anaiysls of the universe of smokers which :
comprises a fittie over a. third -of the European aduit popuiation or around
90 mtiiion people S o . : A

Of the universe of smokers, those who do not smoke cigarettes but oniy pipes
and/or cigars are the exception (7% of smokers) ‘Clgarette smokers themselves
can be divided into three groups according to the usual number of cigarettes
smoked per day : :

S

[}

of 100

of 100 cigarette
_-smokers' . ‘smokers
. ,;%
. nght smokers tiess than 10 clgarettes per day) 25 ' 2§“.
. Moderate smokers (10 to 24 cigarettes per day) _-':56 e éQ:
. Heavy smokers (25 cugarettes per day or more) 12 ". _ 14
Smokers of pipes or cugars only S ’ 7 | S

Total smokers - S _ 100 100

As aiready shown in previous studies, Greece, which has a very high number of:
smokers, is-also the country in which ‘most’ cigarettes are consumed. In
Denmark, which also has a very high number of smokers, few people are heavy
smokers of clgarettes but many smoke pipes or crgars (see Table 14)

Closer analysis of cigarette smokers according to.sex and the quantity S
_consumed reveals a high proportion of heavy smokers among Greek men (40% of
male cigarette smokers regularly smoking 25 or more per day). Greece

" therefore has both the highest proportion of male smokers (60%) and the
highest average consumption among smokers , .
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Another counfry,whlch stands out is Belgium, heavy smokers accouhting for 26%
of male smokers and 27% of female smokers. Elsewhere, heavy smokers account
for no more than 20% of male smokers and 15X of female smokers (See Table
18). L C T ’ ‘

1.3.3 The desire to give up smoking

As already stated at the beginning of this chapter, some smokers expressed a
desire to give up smoking or at least cut down tobacco consumption (11% and

9% respectively of the general public, or 31% and 26% of smokers). In other

words, over half the people who now smoke wish to change their habits.

As this question also formed part of the 1987 and 1988 surveys, we can
compare the results over three years (the surveys were all carried out in
spring).

Question: (To smokers). At the present time do you wish to stop
smoking, cut down your cohsumption of tobacco or not to
change your smoking habits?

Of 100 current smokers

1987 1988 1989

S % %
Wish to Stop SMOKING ..ivevvrnnennnn. \..b ' 27 30 i 31
Wish to cut &own tobacco consumption .. 26 26 26
Do not wish to change ........‘ ......... 45 41 41
No~repyy' ....... e, e . 2 3 2

Total ..veivnnn.... e .o 100 100 100



In Europe as a whole attitudes remalned very stable over the short perrod
" observed. Looklng at only the most committed response (stop smoking),

. ‘|ntent|ons ‘have scarcely changed In Denmark, Germany, Spain, France, Portugal
- or the United’ Kingdom Elsewhere, however, parttcularly in lreland and ftaiy,,

the percentages of smokers caught between conflictlng attltudes and behaviour

has. shown a marked increase, in Ireland movlng from. 34% in spring 1987 to 40%
in spring 1989, wfth even greater progress In Itaty, mOV|ng from 36% to 50%

-(see Table 16) . L CoaleE SN

<_For men as- for women the desire to stop smoking went hand in-hand with high
tobacco consumption: of the heavy smokers (25 cigarettes per day or more),r
41% said they wou Id |Ike to stop and 24% that they would Iike to cut down
Y(See table 17) S .
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1.3.4  Attempts made to give up smoking

- Of peopie who'cuyrently'smoke, many have tried — unsuccessfully - to give it

. Question: . (To current smokers): Have you ever tried to give up )
smoking? |If yes, have you tried once or several times?

;. Of 100 current smokers

% -
Have tried several times ........ 35|

_ 60
Have tried once ........ Ceraraaa. .25
Have never tried ....... s - 40
Total .oooiiiiinnann, PR 100

A clear majority of smokers (six out of ten) have, then, triéd and failed to
give up smoking. In some countries, this proportion is as high as seven out \
of ten or more: France, the Netherlands, ireland (70-71%), the United Kingdom

.and Luxembourg (75%)

Combining these replies with those given to the previous question on wantlng
to give up smoking ciarifies the situation further

Proportion having already
tried to glive up smoking

of thbse'smpkers~who cee

%
. wish to give up smokINg ......ovvvuennn Si
. wish to cut down tobacco consumption .. 71
. do not wish to change ................. : 40

Replies to both questions are therefore closely linked and the very large
majority of smokers claiming to want to give up smoking have, in fact, tried
to put their resoive into practice, but without success. : .



R
'. Taklng an overall vlew of the unlverse of smokers wlthin ‘the European

Community the relatlonship between attltude and behaviour can be tabulated as
follows o . . L e ,

_Of 100 current smokers
Wish- to give up and havve‘ ;a-lvr'eady tried. e 25.
Wish- to cut down consumpt:on and have '

trled to stop- smoking ;..:..............Q.j . 18

Wish, to stop or cut down, but have never S
trled Ceraer e ’..................f. ' 13

Do not wlsh ‘to changs, but have tried to :
to give. up smoking ......... B R R '.. N P A

Do not wish to change and have never - B
tried i ssen e EEREEERREREE savaeaae s 27

Total . ..... o _1(')0.'_'-“

" The desnre ameng current smokers to break the hablt is extremeiy widespread,
-given that only a quarter (27%) had no intention of changing their Habits and
had never tried, while all the others had already tried - unsuccessfully -.or
expressed a deslre to glve up smoklng or cut down consumptlon '

'What were the reasons glven for fallure to glve up smoklng?

It Is well known that smok!ng is infliuenced by many factors . some socnai
(cultural tradition, infiuence of home, schoo!l .or work envlronment etc ), and
some personal (psychologlcal, addiction, etc) .

,-iln this survey a question was put to. aII current smokers who had trled to
glve up, anming at establishlng the reasons. for their failure
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Six options were given: loss of pleasufe. tension, fear of putting on weight,
loss of a stimulant, being surrounded by other people smoking, lack of
assistance. ' : : o

The reason most often cited was nervous tension ("l became tense"), followed
by the problem of being surrounded by other smokers and, in third place,
genuiné loss of pleasure. :

Question: (To smokers who had tried unsuccessfully to stop)
What do you believe really stopped you from be/ng able to -
give up smoking altogether?

Overall Men . Women
| became tense ............c e 34 33 36
People around me were smoking .... 29 27 31
| missed what for me was a .
genuine pleasure ............ e 26 28 22
| began to put on weight ......... 14 11, 17
I felt | was missing a :
stimulant ........ . it 14 15 12
Nobody and nothing could help me . 8 . 8 7
Other reply or no reply .......... © 17 . 16" S 18

NB: The total for each column Is over 100, as some respondonta gave several answers. All the
percentogea were based on 100 current smokers who had at some stage attempted to stop.

There were certain slight differences between the sexes, women showing a
slighter greater fear of puttsng on weight, and mentioning loss of pleasure
slightly less often.

Age also affected the results slightly, mainly in that the youngest age group
(15 to 24) were more influenced than their elders by other people smoking
around them (39%), which comes as nho surprise but merely confirms the role
imitation plays in turning young people into smokers.



1.3.5  Success ln_glvihgfhp Smbklhg

-Accordlng to our: statlstlcs, 19% ot European adults fall wuthln the category
of ex- smokers representing around 48 mllllon people These ex—smokers were
asked: - -7 . : S o e . N

I3

Question;;e-ﬁow~[eng is it since‘yo@-gaVe upﬂsmok?ngf

" The replies are‘best~analysed'according tou(present)ja9e<groqp } -

Ex— Currentiy aged:.

smokers . 15-24 25-39 40-54 55
overall S . or
' ‘ -~ over

f Gave'ub!= . {
Less than 5 years ago . ........ 37 83 . 50 "41 19

5 to 9 years ago .......... e 20 © 13 26 21 17

10 to 14 years ' ago ..... . 15 ' - 18 .16 .16

15 to 19 years ago . ........... . 9 T A - I B

20 years ago or more ......... 18 o= . 2 ..12 35

Can't remember i teeieeeees e I . 5 1 1.2

ITotaI peedeieiiieseiiieeeaie. 21000 1000 1 1000 100100

_Most people, then, gave up relatively recently. Of all those aged ‘between 25
and 55, four to five out of ten had given up Iess than five years ago. There
is no way of knowing whether they will relapse, but the decision not to smoKe
seems to have been taken within the past few years in most cases
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" TABLE 10 .

IS

SMOKING: SITUATION SHOWN BY COUNTRY

OF WHOM, WISH TO:

SMOKERS sTOP CUT DOWN CONT INUE EX- NEVER
' i AS BEFORE  SMOKERS SMOKED
(1) 2) - (3) (4) (5) (6)
Belgique 34 12 9 13 16 42
- Danmark 47 14 1 22 17 35
Deutschland 33 4 11 18 18 47
Ellas 43 21 8 _ ' 14 1. 46
Espana © 44 14 11 19 11 44
France - 34 - 10 10 ' 13 23 42
ireiand 35 14 10 11 20 45
italia 30 15 6 9 17 S b2
Luxembourg 32 14 . - ‘9 19 46
Neder |land 38 11 8 19 24 : 38
Portugal 28 8 10 . 10 11 61
United Kingdom 36 13 9 14 26 38
Community overall 35 11 9 15 ‘ 19 : 45

NB: For each Iline:
the total of columns (2)+(3)+(4) = Col (1)*
the total of columns (1)+(5)+(6) = 100%*

1

* May vary by 1 to 3% (8% in Beigium) due to missing data.



‘SMOKJNG, S|TUATION suown BY sex AND AGE

: (Communlty ovorall) :

S OF wHou WISH TO: Y
SMOKERS - STOP ~ CUT DOWN =~ CONTINUE ~ EX- .~ NEVER
L . 'AS.BEFORE -~ SMOKERS - SMOKED
Ly @ 3 @ s (e

CMEN a3 i3 om o ae o Does

- 64
. -39
7 A
.29 -
18
22

- Aged 15- -9 .. 20 - .7 10 0 12
' 20-29. .- 50 Y4 14 21
30-39 < 54 - . 17 16 . 20
40-49 .© - 43 2. 11 19
50-s9 45 15 . 11 T . 18
60-69 . 37 NS & IR - KR | : TR
,.70 orxoveri 28 . . 8 3Ty 9

~N

SRt Cos7

. WOMEN SERE SRR T S

RO £
4
.57
62
.69
78"

‘Aged: 15-19 - 21, . 8 .
1 20-29° . .-743. R IR
. 30-39 o400 . 160 L
© 4049 - .24 100
50-59 . 22 . 7.0

. 60-69 - 19 . 4
70 or. over B E

13

—

S oA OO NN
©

10
-10

. NB: For each Iine: o - I _ S
‘the ‘total of columns. (2)+(3)4(4) = col (x - - -
the toga}iof_cqlumns (1)+(5)+(6) = 1Q0%f‘1 S P

“*  May vary by 1°to 3% due to missing data.
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" TABLE 12

. THE EFFECT OF EDUCATION, SHOWN BY SEX AND AGE GROUP

NEVER NO

N. SMOKERS EX~SMOKERS SMOKED REPLY TOTAL
MEN
Aged 15-24 .
Leve! low 223 45 5 50 - 100
. average 682 37 8 55 - 100
high 261 31 - 7 60 2 100
Aged 25-39 -
Level low 351 . 64 15 21 - 100
average 678 54 16 28 2 100
high 524 . 46 18 34 2 100
Aged 40-54 ‘
Level low : 555 49 26 24 1 100
. average 432 39 32 28 1 - 100
high 271 41 29 29 1 - 100
Aged 55 or over .
Level low 1039 39 - 39 21 1 100
average 390 - 31 : 47 21 1 100
high , 220 30 53 16 1 100
WOMEN
Aged 15-24 :
Level low 190 23 : 5 70 2 100
average 629 33 -8 . 58 1 100
high 251 35 ‘ 15 50 - 100
Aged 25-29
Level low 482 40 12 48 - 100
" average 804 42 ~ 18 39 1 100
high 417 41 18 40 1 100
Aged 40-54
Level tow - 786 24 10 65 1 100
average 493 23 22 53 2 100
- high 211 24 30 44 2 100
Aged 55 or aver :
- Level low . 1244 14 10 76 - . 100
' average - 431 24 15 81 - 100

high ‘ 118 : 20 17 63 - _ 100



' EFFECT OF OCCUPATION, SHOWN BY SEX

" N. . . SMOKERS

MANUAL WORKERS - |
Men- =~ - 1195

Women . . . 459 .

NON-MANUAL WORKERS -
Men - .. 1120 |
‘Women . . .. 1116

" - PROFESSIONS, TRADES,
INDUSTRY AND .
MANAGEMENT

Men L .?94éf .
Women : R 7 A

STUDENTS

Men S 701

Women: .. ... 560

HOUSEWIVES

" ,Women'- - - .°° - 2300

: : PR .
Men in employment "' 3411,

Women in employment 2q43‘

57
30

S 42
33

28
R TR

24

" 48 .

'EX-SMOKERS

20
14

~'NEVER.
~ SMOKED

T

- 23

- 45.‘, .

29
44

23

18

ea. .
71

14

T

4 .46. _

33
47

61

NO -
REPLY TOTAL

- 100

-2 100

V"1. " 400
.. 100

L2 100

2 100

1 - 100 -

S 1000 L
1 100 S

1. 100
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TABLE 14

[

COUNTRY-BY-COUNTRY ANALYSIS OF THE UNIVERSE OF SMOKERS
(Percentages based on 100 smokers per country)

CIGARETTE SMOKERS

LIGHT MODERATE HEAVY CIGAR/PIPE
SMOKERS _SMOKERS - SMOKERS SMOKERS

Belgique ......... 22 45 .25 8
Danmark .......... 22 : 59 . 4 20
Deutschland ...... 17 ' 65 11 8
Ellas .....o.... .. 20 ‘ 48 31 2
ESpana ........... 29 50 13 . 11
France .......cc.. .27 51 13 )
lreland .......... 18 ] 64 9 8
ltatia ....cc0een 35 52 11 1
Luxembourg ....... 21 47 25 6
Nederland ........ 21 58 13 1
Portugal ......... 19 - . 64 13 1
United Kingdom ... 21 © 61 11 9
Community overall. 25 _ 56 12 7

NB: The percentages are based on 100 smokers. The total per 1ine may be over
100, as some pipe or cigar smokers also smoked cigarettes.

-
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LIGHT WDERATE AND HEAVY SMOKERS SHOWN BY COUNT RY AND BY SEX
L (x based on hclgarette smokers)

P

'.»‘Lvlgt:i't ‘iu‘o;.lo'rc.to; _ Hoavy ngh.t Modorctc Hoavy nght .Moderat.eli .Hoa‘vy.'-i o
W@ @ W e e e @ e
.a',;.'.gsq,..‘ f.:,..'_,.i 2 e 27 21 53 o 26 Coa o es 27 -
Dommark ...l 38 e - s om0 e s e s
Deutschland ) 70  -'}_12 BT 71 : 13 0 Ter "
Ellgs L.uien... 20 a8 . }32i;V  12 '{él.'i'- _46‘1' ) 3§1 Lo s
Espana o st 54 s - 28 s 17 R | 48 9
Ffung»e‘l...'..l.-.‘.." 30 56 e e 55 zq" o 3757 . s
.l.re-l'an'd-‘..f‘. zo 7o ‘ 10 xS o 72 1o 22 68 "16"

:[tolia:',f;"tt, .SB,P:W'Hsjss , ; t 11=‘,'i‘26 ;;' jéé' ‘TF_ 16, ;U ..g}.soi . 3Ih;4§ r  hH  4;;: el

Luxembourg ".... 23 50 : 27 R _'(S&npl‘ef too ‘srnollll), o o i St

.Néderlancil L0230 8. . 14 - 20 e .16 .2 . &2’ 12
Portugal ....... 20 - 6 . 14 18 68 . c18:0 34 se g

United T o
Kingdom ....... 23 e 11 24 88 ... 18 . 2 - .73 .. 5

Commun i ty R ] - . _ - R S -
Coverall: ...... '26°. . 60 . ° ‘14 2 ° .60 . 18 .. 32 . -6 . . 8

 NB: For each :i'l ine, ‘columns - (1 )":+('2)'+:(3)‘ - 100, ) | o
. tL T L e .f(4)+(5)+(6) - 1oq . l".'mlf J[‘}'
C(7)4(8)4(9) =100 S -
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TABLE 16

SMOKERS WISHING TO SfOP SMOKING
(Based on 100 smokers)

March-April. March-Apri | March-Apri |

1987 1988 1989

% X ; X
Belgique e, 22 , 32 . 33
Danmark .......... 26 . B 27 29
Deutschland ...... ] 10 9
Ellas .......... o 31 47 48
Espana ........ I.{ 30 31 : 31
France ..... e 31 3 30
Ireland ..:.;...;. 34 a5 40
1talia «oiveennnn. % 44 - s0
Luxembourg ....... 25 34 :,- 44
Neder land ........ ' 21 , 31 - 29
Portugal ....... . 30 30 28
Unifed Kingdom e . 38 37 . 37

Community overali . 27 30 3t
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- THE DESIRE TO GIVE UP SMOKING ACCORDING TO .~ -
- " NUMBER OF CIGARETTES SWOKED ~ ' - .

PR

ooy

CWIsHTe: | » |
" N.  _GIVE-UP  'CUT DOWN  CONTINUE . NO . TOTAL .
. ' .i. .. ' AS BEFORE . REPLY

OVERALL

\

100
11007
100 -

Light smokers .... 1007 - 20 " . " d7. . ‘% 83
‘Moderate smokers . 2311 .0 31 - - 31’ 38
_Heavy smokers .... 516 . 41 yooT24 - 0330

TN =

MEN -

" .Light smokers .... 475. . 25 - 18 . s -1 - 100

~ “'Moderate smokers .. 1318 29 .30 40 - 17 100 -

Heavy smokers ...... 387 ~ 41 . . .24 . 33  ./2 100 -

WOMEN . -

_ Light smokers .... 532 . 33 . . 15 ‘51 . 1. 100
" Moderate smokers .. 992 34 31 32 .3 100

Heavy smokers -.... 120 - 41 24 .. 34 R I 100
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PART TWO
ATTENTION PAID TO THE CANCER RISK



. ,-.:::4'9:.5{_--7“. )

2. AfTENTloN'PAtoffo THE CANCER RISK

‘2.1 Fear of cancer - ' ---._-: o S ;j.

The sortng'1989'survey, Ilke the autumn 1988 survey, contained a questlon -
intended to assess the extent to which the general public feels personally at
' rlsk from cancer. : S ' : B

‘ 'Quest/on:‘ Have you ever: thought that you mlght be sufferlng from
: ' cancer or that you mlght be. at risk inthe future? "*

Autunn .- Spring.

! .
1988 -~ 1989 E
YOS e e e - e8 . 57
NO "t vveseeinessenininnsenaen - 29 40
No reply ......ileeveadnwdine o 03 = 0 T3 e
Total ... ...... seeedecienidan o 100 T 0 01000 D e

Two strlking facts emerge; firstly, the very hlgh proportlon of Europeans who
. ‘feel - personally at risk, and secondly, the dIfference ‘between the repties

" ‘obtained in the two surveys, less anxiety being éxpressed In'spring 1989 : than -
in autumn 1988. The same tendency was found ‘In every country without -
exception and in all population categories, which led us to conclude: that -
there may be ‘a seasonal. effect with a greater ‘tendency . towards peSS|mIsm or
: anxnety at the beginning of winter than at the’ begannlng of sprlng

- ,Thls hypothesls will have to be verlfled by further experlments in the
, future : . r . o . , R

an 5 glves ‘the results per country Ahxlety was most w;despread in. Denmark'
- and- Portugal (mor.e than seven out of ten), and lowest - in the United Klngdom
.Greece and the Netherlands (just under five out of ten). : o

As in the autumn 1988. survey, the sectors of the public showung most anxnety §

were women, the. middle—aged and those with the highest level of education. 'In e

coaklk strata of European society. however anxlety was felt by at Ieast one
_ Person. in two . . , o ; . Lo

<l
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FIG.

FEAR OF CANCER., SHOWN BY COUNTRY
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Paradoxlcally. thIs anXIety is'barely reflected |n behavuour, partlcuarly as
s regards smoklng e o .

Fear of contracting

-;cancer.'
Among Europeans overa|| feeneens e 57 ,
'Among clgarette smokers overall ,;:.}r S - 58
According to the number of clgarettes smoked
Heavy smokers. ...L;.ﬁ,...;_ ..... :t;'4 o .',7V62
Moderate SMOKers .............i.. - e 58 -
nght smokers B EREE TS .. 56
" Among’ plpe SMOKErS ©..'vvcevnnvioiaas . B1 .-
- Among éx-smokers’ ;;..;.;i.;;.;....n.c‘: R 59 .°
' Among those who' have never smoked oo . 56

‘ 2.2 The importance attached to the recommendations In the European Code '

Against Cance

-Over the past ‘three years, the European Committee of Cancer Experts has:drawn
Sup a “European Code Against. Cancer" containing. a few simple recommendations,
observance of which could: signiflcantly cut down the risk of cancer, A copy
of the code as presented to: the publlc through varlous Information channeis

: |s shown on page 61 . . Cu : S e el :
Part three of thrs report contalns an assessment of the Impression the
"Europe Against Cancer" informatlion campaign has made on the publlc at. largeﬁ
Below we have analysed the importance the pubtic attaches to the o
‘recommeéndations in the Code. Eight of the recommendations concern everybody,
whlle two apply only to women and have been covered separately ‘
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2.2.1 The general recommendations

!
Question: Could you tell me for each of the recommendations | am
going to mention, If It Is very important, fairly important
or not important in reducing the risk of cancer?

Very Fairly . Not No
important impor tant important reply Total

. DO not SmoKe .......... 76 19 4 1 100

B} Moderate your consumption : .
of alcoholic drinks .... 57 . 33 8 T2 100

. Avoid excessive exposure
to the sun ....... e 46 37 12 5 100

. Eat plenty of fresh
fruit and vegetables .. §7 30 . 9 4 100

. Eat plenty of cereals
with a high fibre
" content (wholemeal bread,
bran, whotle rice) ..... 42 37 14 7 100

. See a doctor if you notice
a lump, change in a mole '
or abnormal bleeding .. 80 16 2 2 100

. Avoid being over-
weight ................ 46 36 .13 5 100

. See-a doctor if you have
persistent problems,
such as a persistent
cough, a persistent
hoarseness, a change
in bowel habits or . '
an unexplained
weight loss .......... . 78 18 3 1 100

The first five recommendations were included in an identical question in the
October-November 1988 survey. For Europe as a whole, the results of both
surveys were the same.



. Analysed by country, the 1989 replles were, on the whole, simjlar to those of
. 1988 (for the five recommendatlons included in both surveys), but in some
countries the_ numbers consldering: a particular. recommendat ion important
.showed a statlstlcally slgnlflcant Increase (8% or more)

S

Recommendatlons:seen-as:tery lmportant:

~Tobaceo - .. . . T y
Nedertand ..................... . 65 .75 :
uDanmark'.q,..,...,;.ﬁ.g;f.;...,,~lﬂ.“30J» S 43

-sun - ; o o . e N
Danmark "...:...... P . 39 - .- 48 .
Ireland ..........0..0..c00..n, . .- 88 . 66 .

_Nederland -...... ‘;.;;.;,.;k.uew;.- 37 . .49 -
Fresh frult and vegetables S s
Danmark .............. ,,.:.;.;,. -89 . 89
ltalla T - TEE - SE

Welght . . T s .

Danmark,.,i,..........tttt,;,... .45 - - 85

'These results suggest an increase ln public awareness in Denmark on four of
“the, five points and in the Nether lands on two. .

i
i

»Comlng back to the 1989 replies for Europe overall on the eight general
recommendations three are seen as very important by three in four: Europeans
or more seeing a doctor. in case of a lumip, change in a mole or -abnormal
bleeding, seeing a doctor in the event of per3|stent problems and not .
_"smoking. Two countries Germany and Spain took them sllghtly less serlouslyg,
‘(see Table 18) ' ool - W :

We»then'looked at_how oplnlons on the importance of the recommendations were.
~ - linked with behaviour. The- survey enabled such analysns to be carried out on.
.- tobacco, ‘alcohol and eatlng fresh fruit and vegetables :
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In all three cases, it comes as no surprise that the more important the
recommendation was considered to be, the more likely it was to be observed.
Many contradictions remain, however. Six out of ten heavy smokers, for
example, conslidered the recommendation not to smoke to be very important, yet
continued to smoke heavily. By the same token, 50% of those drinking all the
types of alcohol mentioned (wine, beer, apéritifs, spirits) said the
recommendation on cutting down alcohol consumption was very important.
Furthermore, over a third of those who rarely ate fresh fruit and vegetables
nevertheless thought it was very important to do so (see Table 19).

There is still, then, a considerable gulf between "theoretical" attitudes
towards the recommendations of the European Code, which are generally very
positive, and actual behaviour.

2.2.2 .The recommendations concerning women

Question: (Put to women only). Here are two pieces of advice for
women. For each of them please tell me if it very
important, falriy important or not important at all in
lessening the risk of cancer?

Very. " Falrly - Not No
important impor tant impor tant reply Total

Have a cervical smear :
reguiarly .....cceveeennse 74 18 3 - 100

Check your breasts _
regularly «.............. 76 17 3 4 100

Both these questions, in-the same form, were inciuded in the autumn 1988
survey. Since then, awareness among women has increased slightiy. (Cervical
smear. "very Important": 1988: 71%, 1989: 74%. Checking breasts "very
important": 1988: 71%, 1989: 76%). -

This trend was observed in all countries except Belgium, Spain and Portugal
(cervical smear only). (See Table 20).



i
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CTABLE 18 "

PEHCENTAGE CONSIDERING EACH RECOMIIENDATION VERY IHPORTANT‘ SHOWN BY COUNTRY
(Recommendat/ons shown in decreasing order of the average number of . t/nes the reply was recelved)

- Woles,lusps  Persistent = . . Fiuit and - : e
- .. ‘problews  Tobacco: ‘' Alcohol vegetables Sun  .Neight Fibre e B

~ Belgique ........0 - 78 . - .69 . ‘73 .0 8T . 87, 54 51- 83 -
. Danmark ........., <92 %0 73 . 4. . -69- . 48 55 59 _
.. Deutschland ..... 70 .69 - 64 . - 46 58 38 - 44 35
St Ellas il - 82 . 8 8- 73 T 69 65 - _- 60 - 53
" Espama ........ .. .. 64 - 67 . 78 | 65 . - 83 - 4 44 3% o o
. France .......... o83 -8t 77-., 68 - 48 47 " 35 35 ST T e
ccdreland ... 94 - 91 . 8 - .50  62. - 66 . &2 g0 - . . SR N
talia........... 84 . - 80 . .. .8 - ‘. .69 62 . 40 . 49 . .4 - [ T R
‘Luxembourg ...... .78 .. .71 . .79 . c.-63-.. 7 - 64 42 46 50 T e
- Nederiand ....... .. 88 Lt 78 . 78 - 8T . 66 49 = 5 . 5
© Portugal ..... e . 80 - 80. 85 . 80 60 - 67 - 54 53
United Kingdom .. - 93 . .8 . .-7171 88 . 81 49  -51 43

E '7co..un1ty overall C e . m. . o786 - 8T & . 4. 4% 4

NB: The colusn heédihg_s hav'e‘-.pee‘n sinpl_iffied : for-the full text see p..52.
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‘ TABLE 19
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN OP INIONS AND BEHAVIOUR

Not smoking is “very lmpoftant'

For the European public as a whole . .78
For all current smokers ' 60
According to the quantity smoked '

. Heavy SmOKers .........cocveens 59
. Moderate smokers .............. 57
. Light smokers: .........cci0vun. 65
According to intentions
. Do not intend to change ....... ) ' 47
. Wish tocut down ............ .. 68
. Wish togiveup ............... - 77
For ex—smokers 85
For those who have never smoked . 85
Moderating alcohol consumption
is "very Iimportant*
For the European public as a whole _ 57
For those who consume
All types of alcoholic drinks
(wine, beer, apéritifs and
spirits) ...... e enttteasnnna ' 50
Two or three types of
alcoholic drink ........coen.. ' 5§
One type of alcoholic
drink only .....ovvevecenns oo . 65
For teetotallers . ‘ 69
Eating plenty of fresh frult and
vegetables is "very important®
For the.European\pub]ic as a whole ‘ : 57
For those eating fresh fruit and/or
vegetables: N ’ _
One or two days per week
OF 1OSS ...t iierirriacnnannsas 37
Three or four days per week . 49

Every day or almost :
every day ...... e reaaeeen : 61



L . TABLE'20 . :
IMPORTANCE OF ‘THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONCERNING WOMEN, suowu BY COUNTRY
S Autumn 1988 - Sprlng 1989 comparison R

_ CERVICAL SMEAR  BREAST CHECKS
. "VERY IMPORTANT®  “VERY IMPORTANT"
1988 1989 1988 | 1989
Be|giqUé‘}.;f{;,;;;{:;i;;;.;;,;;;,..: . .54"5;_{h§2_,v|fﬁ_yj68' S 67
.Danmark.l' ..... l-.tr;-};.{f;L;;;g':.u;. ,*::73f'i 1  85 “ 8 ”'72 ' ‘.‘”82-< :
Deutschland_.,...;,..;.:};;.;,;.J.J;- ) '55‘.‘ A-'61" ... 80" - 66
Ellas i...... SRR Ceeiieaio. 86 68 . 87 Ti
ESPANE .o.'vieneeveenneivninneennes . 63 . 57 64 . 60

FIANCe ......liecveeiieinaiaea s 7479 .78 . 79

ST YTt IS PP FOUY S P SIS SUNNDE (- IR Y AU & SN 1

talia ..oeieeerennn, ,..;;}LT;;;,,;..‘ “} 78  f3f'so‘ s s2

tukemboufg ...;;;.;....:.;.{;;.{;.;. ‘: ‘ 75:1 79 86 ;,fu.;eqi’

Nedé;p;nd ...... :};.;..,g\;;{;;;.;;,iV5‘” 70 ;;1"'77‘}' s 15
Poffugal..;,,.;Q,,}..¢,r.}.,.5;;.;;.- . PrEE 47 53 3j‘556

 Uhited5KinQde f.i.,,i,.iﬁﬁf., ..... cee - 9 - Qﬁf,g:ff" 83 L Tea

Community OVerall .........ii..iie.e  T1- T4 T 77
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PART THREE
AWARENESS OF THE EUROPEAN PROGRAMME
AND CODE AGAINST CANCER '
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3. 'AWARENESS OF THE EUROPEAN PROGRAMME AND CODE AGAINST CANCER.

3.1 Publlc awarenéés of _the programme and~the'codef"
"As already mentioned, this survey was carried out at;the.heginhing'of.
European Cancer Information. Year. 1t enables the degree of public’ awareness
of the European. Programme Agalnst ‘Cancer to be assessed by ‘means of four

questions, the first of which: had been asked three times before in earlner
'questionnaires and the three others once- before : *

'

Question: Have you recentiy read or heard anything about a Europeanr
programme against cancer? . :

Autumn . Spring - Autumn Spring
'1987 © 1988 . 1988 '~ 1989
. Yes l...... S B A 38 © 38 38
T N TP S 59 58 - .59, .89
. 'No reply ..... e AL - 4 . 3. 8
CTotal c..iiiitaiaedehee.. 100 ' -109‘ ©.100 0 L 100,

'duestion:‘ 'Have you heard anything about a "European Code Against

-Cancer"7v
/ Autumnl” Spring
. 1988 1989
. Yes ..... P e e . 16 . 19
DNO L i 8t . - 77
No reply ............ e e © 3 4
CTotal . ileeen, S ' 100 .- 100
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Question: Here is the "European Code Against Cancer”, consisting of
ten elementary rules for the possible prevention of cancer,
which have been drawn up by a European Committee of Cancer
Experts. This Committee includes cancer specialists from
all member countries of the Community, including ours
(the researcher shows the code given on the following page).
Now, do vou remember having read or heard anything about
this European Code Against Cancer?

Autumn Spring
1988 1989
B - T S e 37 37
B o 53 55
. Hesitated .......... et ereenenneen ) 7 6
NO reply ... eeiiiieoenennnnns 3 2
Total .....ciiiiinnnnnns Ceeeenaas 100 100
(/f yes), have you seen it:
Autumn Spring
1988 - 1989
. On television ...........c.0vuvunnn 22 21
. At the chemist’'s ................. 8 8
In a doctor’s surgery .......v.00.. 16 . 15
In a newspaper or magazine ....... 21 19
. Elsewhere ........cccieieivnnnnaas 8 9
O (1) (N

(1) Total over 37% due to multiple replies.

The first obvious point to emerge is that, taking Europe as a whole, the
results were stable from one survey to the next.

Generally speaking, awareness of the “Europe Against Cancer" programme, or
the fact of having recently read or heard something on the subject, was
greater than that of the European Code. However, once their memory had been
' jogged by being shown a copy of the Code, as many of those interviewed
recognized. the document as had heard of the programme. '



s

-,CERTAIN CANCERS MAY 'BE: AVOIDED ; A Lo

S 1.

h Av01d exce351ve exposure to the sun.m,.ﬁ

United Kingdom (and. Eir'gl')"":

i EuRoPEAN-cODECAGAINSchnNCERV

vx' 1

Do not smoke i ' BT
Smokers, stop .as qulckly as. p0531b1e and do not smoke s

:‘1n the presence of others

'Moderate your consumptlon of alcohollc drlnks,'
"beers, w1nes or- splrlts : :

[P -~

Follow health and safety 1nstruct10ns at work, ,
concerning. productlon handllng ‘or use of any susbstance
whlch may cause cancer ' : g : : ~

“Your general health w1ll beneflt from the follcuwng twO..
commandments whlch mav also reduce the rlsks of sore
cancers,f’ ;

Eat frequently'fresh“fruits and vegetableSW,f
and cereals w1th a hlgh flbre content. ,

Av01d becomlng overwelght

Jand llmlt your intake’ of . fatty foods 1 e
"MORE CANCERS WILL BE CURED 1F DETECTED EARLY’

.SBee a doctor 1f you notlce an unexplalned change

_appearance of a lump,-change 1n a mole, abnormal

"bleedlng

9.

"~ 10.

oo .

See . a doctor 1f you have per51stent problems,

such as &« per51stent cough, a per51stent hoarseness,f'?
a change in bowel: hablts or. an unexplalned welght loss

‘for uomen
Have a cerv1cal smear regularly.}
Check. your breasts regularly

and, if possible, undergo mammography at regular 1ntervals
above the age of 50 ' , : :

T
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Whatever the question under consideration, Portugal tended to head the list
(72% had heard of -the programme, 49% claimed to have heard of the Code and
55% recognized the Code when It was shown to them), while the public was
least weli-informed in Germany, the Nether lands and the United Kingdom.

Four survey points since 1987 enable any variation in awareness of the
programme over the period to be analysed for each country. Awareness has
increased In six of the twelve countries: Ireland, Portugal, Spain, Greece,
Belgium and Denmark, but shows a regular tendency downwards in France and
Italy. Initially, the same tendency was observed in Luxembourg and the United
Kingdom, but the situation has improved latterly. In the Netherliands and
~ Germany, awareness was Inltially stable but has recently begun to decline.
"(See Fig. 6). .

Table 21 shows how replies to the three key questions changed between 1988
and 1989 in each country.

In Europe as a whole. television and the press carried much the same weight
as vehicles of information, but their relative importance varied between
countries. Television was clearly ahead in Portugal and Spain. Throughout
Europe, the Code was noticed more at the doctor’'s than at the chemist’'s. (See
Table 22).

3.2 Evaluation of the level of awareness in Europe

In the same way as for the 1988 survey, the replies to the four questions
given above were analysed together to gain a general impression of the level
of awareness. Four groups emerged from the analyslis.

Type one: Those who had heard of the Programme and the Code and who knew the

~document containing the ten recommendations and how. they had heard about it.
In. other words, they replied positively to all four questions. This
represents the ‘highest awareness level (Leve! ++).



' -‘,:1'63 -

FIGURE 6

AWARENESS OF THE EUROPEAN PROGRAMME AGAINST CANCER -
(Clalmed to have recently read or heard somethlng about ntydj‘.u” R

TRENDS snncs 1987  SHOWN BY. COUNTRY o
. 1L.Au;uhn'i957“‘r'_ 2. Sprlng 1988 . 3 Autumn 1988 | '4{~s§r1hg'1gaé»” -
 .g5Q¢_ S frl5QJ,_ ';‘f?eiéfSGi-* -
ob o aod e
f"304 . f1 ;, : 3@;:;f ’"ej”il 3@}13"
, oot sof T~ o0l
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This group represented 10% of Europeans in the autumn 1988 survey and now
accounts for 13%X. There was some kind of progress in most countries. The
proportion belonging to the best-informed group, however, varied considerably
' betwsen countries, accounting for four in ten in Portugal, around two in ten
in Spain, Greece, Belgium, Luxembourg, Ireland and Italy, around cne .in ten
in Denmark, Germany and France and less than one in ten.in the United Kingdom
and the Nether iands. .

Type two: Those who remembered having seen the Code when it was shown to them
- and could say how they got to hear about it. Some were also aware of the
existence of the programme. This group represents the second level of
awareness (level +) and accounts for 22% of Europeans (no significant change
since the preceding survey).

Type threse: Those who gave oniy one or two positive replies to the four
reference criteria. Most said they had heard of a European programme against
cancer, but knew little more about it. This represents the third level of
awareness (level -), and accounts for 18% of Europeans (decreasing slightly).

Type four: Those who replied to all the questions in the negative, i.e. those
who were totally unaware of the programme and the Code (level —--). They
accounted on average for 47% of Europeans (showing no significant change
compared to the previous survey). There were considerable differences between
countries, only 22% of the Portuguese. and 66% of Germans falling into this
category (see table 23).

We shall now go on to explore the correlation between this level of awareness
and opinions. and attitudes on other aspects of the survey: the fear of cancer -
and the importance attached to each of the recommendations in the European
Code.



~The more those Intervnewed knew about the’ programme ‘and the Code, the more " .
" likely they were to have thought they were suffering from cancer. ‘or might. be;
at-risk in the future. In other words, a latent féear of cancer tends to
,|ncrease receptlvlty to any form of Informatlon on preventlon
'Moreover the higher the level of awareness, the more Ilkely the induviduaIS'
jare to consider the recommendations in the Code. “very important". This, of.
. course, comes as no’ surprlse but ‘the dlfferences are very sllght for 'the .J
.best knhown recommendat lons- (smok ing and problems for which medical advice . -

. should be sought), and sllghtly ‘greater .for the recommendatlons with which’
' people were least familiar (particularly high- flpre_food) (See table 24)

. ',IA;.
L
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FIG. 7
AWARENESS OF THE PROGRAMME AND THE CODE, SHOWN BY COUNTRY
(Spring 1989

[ None

1

100 ~
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While, for Europe as a whole, there was little change in the level of
awareness between autumn 1988 and spring 1989 dlfferences were qulte marked"
un certain. countrles , : .

'COuntries in which awareness had Increased Pcrtugal Spaln Greece, lreland, -
i'Luxembourg Progress was generally reflected in the shift of part of the.
population from the moderately well~informed (+) to the well-informed. (++)
category. There was also a slight improvement in the United Kingdom although
awareness was stiil poor . :

COuntries in which awareness had declined the Netherlands and Germany. Iin
these two countries, over 50% of adults could remember nothing at all about
the European programme or Code. (Zero awareness level (—): in autumn 1988
‘Nether lands 47%, Germany 59%; in spring 1989: Nether lands 56%, Germany 66%).
“In the remaining. countries, there was little difference between the two
surveys. The table below shows the figures for those countries showung some
change.. . . . _ oo

A‘x C ¥+' + - T ‘Total

Portugal - 1988 22 - 20 28 21 100
= 1989 - 39 13 . 26 22 100
‘Espana 1988 15 3. 21 34 100
1989 23 © 24 18 35 100

Ellas . 1988 14 20 18 48 - 100 .

: 1989 .20 - 17 . 20 44 100,

lreland: . 1988 . 10 18 20  -52 . 100
- 7 1989 17 . 18 . 24 41 100
Luxembourg 1988 ° 6 13 28 . 53 100

| 1989 . 19 11 27 43 100 -
' United Kingdom 1988 . 2 16 14 67 100
SR . 1989 7 21 . 13 59 100
Nederiand . 1988 5 30 18 47 100
1989 5 23 16 56 . 100

Deutschiand 1988 11 17 13- 59 100 . -

1989 10 16 . '8.° 6 - 100
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- TABLE 21

AWARENESS OF THE EUROPEAN PROGRAMME AND CODE, SHOWN BY COUNTRY

(Autumn 1988/December 1989)

1. Had recently heard of the Europsan programme
2. Had heard of a European Code (spontanecus)
3. . Had heard of the Code (prompted)

1 2 : 3

B

1988 1989 1988 1989 1988 1989

Portugal ........... 68 72 29 49 - 59 55
Belgique ........... 58 56 28 27 . 44 41
Italia {.L.........; 58 53 20 24 4 39
LUXembourg ......... | 35 51 10 24 43 39
ESPANA - ..eeeerennn. 3 49 25 30 49 49 .
ireland ............ . 34 45‘.. 15 26‘ : 31 39
France ........ e 48 41 s 15 43 44
Ellas ......... P 33 41 22 3o | 36 37
Danmark............. 30 32 15 17 41 46
Nederiand ......... 28 25 9 9 40 31
United Kingdom ..... 18 24 7 11 23 30
Deutschland o 2zr 2 15 14 29 26
Community overall .. 38 38 16 19 © 37 37
NB. : The countries are shown in décrqasing order of awareness of the

-programme in spring 1989
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. TABLE 22

'SOURCE OF INFORMATION ABOUT THE EUROPEAN CODE,

U Tsomey cowty
Had seen , '
the Code . On in the At the . At the
’ (Total) television press doctors chemi§ts
COUNTRIEST: o
Portugal .......... 55 38 . 20 24 21
Espana ....... e S 49‘ 33 | 21 18" 1_2'
Danmark ........... 46 2t a2 ‘/16 o
France ..... e 44 18 20 175 o 9
Bolgiaue oimeernnns | o o3 . 21 18 . s
reland ..veeeeeee 39 18 17 12 S e
Italia ...,..;Qf... 39 23 19 1o “A.'l 5
EI1S ooennennnnsn. 37 23 18 7. 1'. '3
Luxembourg ........ - 36 . 16 - 16 8 ',:" 2
Nederiand ......... 3. 16 16 13 8
United Kingdom .... 30 . .18 e 4
Deuté¢n|an& erians 26 13 e 14 6
Cb@munity,oVerall.. 37 21 19/‘} 15 8
,

1. The countries are shown in decreasing ordef of the number of persons who had seen. fhe g:c'»dbe.
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TABLE 23

AWARENESS OF THE EUROPEAN PROGRAMME AND CODE SHOWN BY COUNTRY

Portugal ............

Espana .......... e

Luxembourg ..........
ltalia v inaenennes
Ireland ........ PEEEE

Danmark ...... wes e

France .......ccou0vue

Deutschland .........
United Kingdom ......
Nederland ...........

Community overall ...

Very well-
informed

++

39 .

23

20

20

19

17

17

12

1

10

13

13
24
18
16
11
21
18
31
33
16
21
23

22

26

18

27

20

27
26
24
13

18

8 -

13

16

18

Compfetely unaware
of the Code and

programme

- Total
22 100
35 : 100
35 : 100
44 100
43 100
36 ' 100
41 100
44 100
38 100
66 : 100

.69 - 100
56 . 100
47 : 100

NB: The countries are shown in decreaslng order of the number of persons in
the very well-informed category.

The levels of awareness are defined on page 54 ff.
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. Were afraid of cancer
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 TABLE 24

VARIATlONS ‘IN OPINION

_IN RELATION TO AWARENESS OF TTHE EﬂROPEAN o
PROGHAMME‘AND CODE AGAINST CANCER '

. Considered as "very- important"
- the recommendation -

- Do not smoke r...},.ﬂ ..... e
. Moderate  alcohol consumptlon Ceeee e
. Avoud excessive exposure to the sun.:....

'.'Eat plenty of fresh frult and’
vegetables ............. _.. ...... EERERRRE ..

. Avoid belng overwelght e
. Eat hlgh flbre cereals ........ SRR

. See a doctcr if there Is»aichange in
LAMOIO L i i e i e e

. See a doctor in case-of persistent »
_problems .......... T PP .

High

ot

47

85

"o+
67 64
79 78
67 ' 62
55 50
64 62
53 51
51

84

81 81

61 -

79

62

59
49

44
83

79.

g None .

. 49

.72

41

53

- 41

T
74
NB: The percentages are based on 100 persons in the well—lnformed category

(first column), 100 In the moderately well—lnformed category (second
column). etc .
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ANNEXES



qELG?gUE/QELGIE
DANHARE

: DEUfSCHLAND:
ELLAs

;ESPANA
e

IRELAND

ITALIA
LUXEMBOURG

NETHERLAND

INSTITUTS CHARGES DU SOHDAGE ET SPECIA 18T S R SPONSABL S
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INSTITUTES HHICN CARRIED OUT THE SURVEY AND EXPERTS IN CHARGE

DIMARSO N.V. . -
78 Boulevard Lambermont :

'B-1030 BRUXELLES .

GALLUP HARKEDSANALYSE A. S.;‘

Gammel . Vartovvej 6,

-_DK 2900 HELLERUP COPENNAGEN

" EMNID-INSTITUT GmbH

Bodelschwinghstrasse 23-25a
D-4800 BIELEFELD 1

ICAP HELLAS §.A.
64 Queen Sophia Avenue
GR-115 28 ATHENS

" INTERGALLUP -

p* de ‘la‘Castellana, 72- 1'
E-28045 MADRID

INSTITUT DE SONDAGES LAVIALLE

- 6-8 Rue du 4 Septembre
" F-92130 - {SSY-LES-MOUL INEAUX

IRISH MARKETING SURVEYS Ltd
20-21 Upper Pembroke Street

-IRL-DUBLIN 2

o ISTITUTb PER LE RICERCHE STATISTICHE E
L'ANALISI DELL'OPINIONE PUBBLICA (DOXA)

Via Panizza 7 \
1-20144 MILANO

INSTITUT LUXEMBOURGEOIS DE RECHERCHES
SOCIALES (ILRES)

&, rue du Marché-aux- Herbes

GD 1728 LUXEMBOURG

NEDERLANDS INSTITWUT VOOR DE PUBLIEKE
OPINIE (NIPO) B.V.

- Westerdokhuis, Barentzplein 7

[

PORTUGAL

UNITED KINGDOM

" NL-1013 NJ AMSTERDAM

NORMA - Sociedade de Estudos para o
‘ Desenvolvimento de Empresas, S.A.R.L.

Rua Marqués de’ Frontelra, 76
P-1000 LISBOA

:SOCXAL SURVEYS (GALLUP POLL)

202 Finchley Roed

~UK-LONDON NW3 68BL

Coordlnatlon Internatlonalellnternat1onal coord1natlon H

* Luc. SCHULPEN -

Rolf RANDRUP .

Walter TACKE.
Klaus-Peter SCHOEPPNER

" Franz KILZER
‘Anthony LYKIARDOPOULOS
Tilemachos DIB =~ =

_ Jaime MIGUEL ADRADA
Luis PAMBLANCO:

Albert LAVIALLE -

Charles COYLE .
Mary BOYCE

"Ennio SALAMON

Alfonso del RE

T

Louis HEVlé ’
Charles MARGUE

Arnold WEIJTLANDT
Martin JONKER .

"Henrxque SANTA CLARA

GOMES

- Norman WEBB .

Robert WYBROW

Héléne RIFFAULT - Jean-francois TCHERNIA
FALTS ET OPINIONS '
o 25 rue Cambon, F-75001 PARIS :
. 331, 42.96. 41.65 © Télex- 214789 - Telefax 331.42.60.40. 5

o

TéL.
- Télex

Tél,

S P
Tél.

._Télg
. Télex 0404.62550

_Tél. 322.215.19.30
- Télex 046.84577 = -
© Telefax 322.218.00.99

T6l. 451.29.88.00
 Telefax 451.18.26.66

TéL.49.521.260.010
Télex 041.932833

Telefax 49.521.260.01.55

301.722.56.51
0601.215736
Telefax 301.722.02.55

| Ték. 341.563.00.85/563.75.83

Telefax ' 341.563.22.26 -

"331.45.54.97.11
Télex 205165
Telefax 331.45.54.74.47

Tél. 353.176.11.96
Telefax 353.176.08.77

Tél. 392.48.19.33.20
Télex 321.101

. Telefax 392.48.19.32.86

. 352.47.50.21
Telefax 352.46.26.20

31.20.26.88.44
Télex 044: 14614
Telefax 31.20.26.43.75.
351.1.76.76.04

Telefax - 351.1.773.948

[y

CTéL. 441.794.04.61

Télex 051.261712 -

'Telefax -441.431.02.52



Toutes les données relatives aux Euro-Baromdtres
sont déposées aux "Belgian Archives for the So-
cial Sciences", {1, place Montequieu, B-1348
Louvain-la-Neuve), Elles sont tenues & la dispo-
sition des organismes membres du European Con-
sortium for Political Research (Essex), du In-
ter-University Consortium for Political and So-
cial Research ~(Mithigan) et des chercheaurs jus-
tifiant d'un intérét de recherche.

_Pour tous renseignements sur les études d'opi-
nion publique faites 3 l'initiative de la Com-
mission des Coumunautés européennes, écrire 3
Karlheinz REIF, "Sondages, recherches, analyses,
200, rue de la Loi, B-1049 Bruxelles,

(*) Les douze instituts chargés de ces sondages
sont représentés par la société THE EURO-
PEAN OMNIBUS SURVEYS s.c., dont le comité
de direction comprend : Jan Stapel ({NIPO,
Awsterdam), Norman Webb (GALLUP INTERNATIO-
NAL, Londres), Héline Riffault et Jean-
Frangois Tchernia (FAITS & OPINIONS, Paris)
et Nicole Jamar (THE EUROPEAN OMNIBUS SUR~
YEYS, Bruxelles). '

(**) Le sondage en Northern Ireland est fait en
collaboration par Irish Marketing Surveys
¢t Social Surveys (Gallup Poll).
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All-Euro-Barometer data are stored at the Bel
gian Archives for the Social Sciences (1, Plac
Montesquieu, B-1348 Louvain-La-Neuve). They ar
at the disposal of all institutes wmembers o
the European Consortius for Political Researc -
{Essex), of the Inter-University Consortium fo
Political and Social Research (Michigan) an
all those interested in social science re
search,

For all information regarding opinion surveys
carried out for the Commission of the Europear
Communities, please write to Karlheinz REIF.
"Surveys, Ressarches, Analyses®, 200 rue de l:
Loi, B~1049 Brussels.

The tuelve institutes which carried out these
surveys are represented by THE EUROPEAN ONNIBUS
SURYEYS s.c., of which the board nmembers are :
Jan Stapel (NIPO, Amsterdam), Norman Webb (GAL-
LUP INTERNATIONAL, London), Héldne Riffault anc
Jean-Frangois Tchernia (FAITS ET OPINIONS, Pa-
ris) and Nicole Jamar (THE EUROPEAN OMNIBUS
SURVEYS, Brussels).

The Northern Ireland survey is conducted joint-
ly by Irish Marketing Surveys and Social Sur-
veys (Gallup Poll). :

ECHANTILLONNAGE/SAMPLING

L'objectif de la wéthode d'échantillonnage est
de couvrir de fa¢on représentative la totalité
de la population 3gée de 15 ans et _plus, des
douze pays de la Communauté élargie, L'échantil~

lennage de chaque pays est constitué i deux ni- -

veaux :
1°) ﬁégiqns et localités d'enquéte

L'enquéte a lieu sur 1l'ensesble du territoire
des douze pays, soit 138 régions. (Yoir liste
ti-jointe)

Chaque pays a constitué aléatoirement un échan-
tillon-maftre de localités d'enquéte, de telle
sorte que toutes les catégories d'habitat soient
représentées proportionnellement 3 leurs popula~
tions nespeFtives.

Au total, les interviews ont lieu dans environ
1.350 points d'enquéte.

The sample bas been designed to be representa-
tive of the total population aged 15 years and
over of the twelve countries of the enlarged
Community. In each country a two stage saapling
nethod is used :

1°) Geographical distribution

ThF éurvey covers the whole territory of the
twelve countries i.e. 138.regions. {See atta-
ched list)

In each country a rasdos selection of sampling
points is made in such a way that all types of
area (urban, rural, etc..) are represented in
proportion to their populatiens. '

The interviews are distributed in wore or less
1,350 sampling points.



QZ‘) Choix des pefsonhes interrogées - . .

-.Lei personnes intefrogées sont toujours diffé-

rentes d'une enquéte 3 l'autre. L'échantillon-.
saftre aléatoire Evoqué ‘ci~dessus - indique 1é

_nombre de ‘personnes 3 interroger ' chaque point

d'enqudte. Au stade suivant, les personnes é in-

terroger sont désxgnées :

- soit par un t1rage au sort sur liste dans les -

pays ol on peut. aveir accds 3 des listes ex-
haustives d'individus ou de foyers : Danenark
Luxelbourg, Pays-Bas H :

"~.Soit par échantillonnage stratifié sur la base
des statistiques de recensement, 1'échantil-: "
lon &tant construit 3 partir des critdres de

75 -

2¢) Choice of respondents

For each survey different individuals are in-

" terviewed in the waster sample of " sampling

point _dcscr1bed above, Within these saapling

‘points the 1nd1v1duals to be- interviewed are

- chosen

- either at randol from the populat1on or elec-
toral lists in those countries where access
to suitable lists of -individuals or house-
holds - is possible : Denmark, Luxembourg,.
Netherlands ; T

© - or by quota salpling..In these cases the quo~

* sexe, 34ge et profession : Belgxque. France, L

Italle. Rayaune-Un1, Irlande :

- = soit par, une néthode colb1naqt les deux péécé-
- dentes (cheminement systématique) : Allemagne,

Gréce, Espagne, Portugal.

- Poptlation (1)

tas are established by sex, age and occupa-

tion on the basis of census data : this sys-

tes is used in Belgium, France, Italy,
- United-Kingdow, Ireland:;

'~or by a ‘method cosbining the two pr?cgdenf

Nilliers =~ % x
© [Thou=" CE/EC - CE/EC ‘
'sands - 10 12 -
'8 S 7.92% 3,64 3.2
- DK ©T 40133 1,800 1.82
0 . S1.486 . 23.82.  20.26
GR - . 7.715 3.56 . 3.04
F 42,851 19.57 16.87
IRL ' 2.455: 1413 .97
_ I 44,438 . '20.39 17.49
oL C 300 g6 12
AL 11.400° - 5.23. 4,49 -
UK - © 45,207 ¢ 20.75 17,79

CE/EC 10 ~ 217.889  .100.00  85.77.

28.854 - - 11.36

P 7.314, e 2.88
CE/EC 12 256,057 = - 100.00

. 11 est rappelé que'les résultats obtenus par

. sondage sont des estimations ‘dont le degré de .

certitude et de précision dépend, toutes choses
.- égales d'ailleurs, du nosbre des individus cons~
‘tituant 1'échantillon. Avec des Echantillons de

1tordre de 1.000, on admet généralement qu'une

différence inférieure 3 cing pour cent ehtﬁg
deux -pourcentages est au-dessous ‘du niveau ac-
ceptable de conFiance.

(1) 15 ans et/ plus / 15 years and .overp.
;(2) Nosbre d'interviews. / Nunber of 1nterv1eus.

Samples (2) .- " Dates |
(Euro-Baronétre n° 31) (Euro-aaronétre no 31)
LR .

1,002 , : _20/03 au 31/03/1989

1.014 - 17/03 au 30/03/1989.

15026 . . . 17/03 au’05/04/1989

10000 oo - "17/03 au 05/04/1989

1.005 - 13/03 au 10/04/1989

1.006 - - 16/03 au 05/04/1989

“1.022 . - 20/03 au 08/0471989

303 . "21/03 au:17/04/1989

1,025 . £ 18/03 au 29/03/1989

o L21e 7 21/03 au 19/04/1989

9.677 ' 13/03 au 19/04/1969

1.001 17/03 au 05/04/1989

- 1.000 . 17/03 au 05/04/1989
S11678°0 Y 13/03 au 19/06/1989"

ones ("random route") : . Germany, Greece,
Spain, Portugal. ’ :

Echanﬁillﬁné/ ’ y

Readers are reminded that sample survey results

are estimations, the'degree of certainty and
precxs:on of which, everything bezng kept equal
rests upon the number of cases. With samples of-.

about 1.000, it is generalily admitted that a

"percentage difference of _less than Five per

cent is_‘beloib‘tha acceptable level of confi-
dence, : - -



QUESTION

159. Avez-vous entendu parler d'un “Code européen contre le

cancer" 7
1. Oui
2. Non

0.7 . )
TREND EURD 30 - Q. 134

160. Yoici le “Code européen contre le cancer", c'est-d-dire dix
régles &lémentaires sur la prévention possible du-cancer,
qui ont &té& &laborées par le Comité européen des experts
cancérologues. Ce Comité d'experts comprend des cancérolo-
gues de tous les pays membres de ta Communauté, y compris
{notre pays). (MONTRER LE CODE).

Vous souvenez-vous maintenant avoir lu ou entendu quelque
chose au sujet de ce Code européen contre le cancer ?

Oui JPASSER A LA QUESTION 161/163
Hon E :

Hésite & répondre }PASSER A LA QUESTION 164/171
?

O WM -

TREND EURD 30 - Q. 135
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159. Have you heard anything about a 'xuiopean Code Against
Cancer® ?

1. Yes

2. No

0, ?

TREND BURO 30 - Q. 134

160. Here is the “Buropean Code Against Cancer™ (SBOW CARD NITH
COPE), consisting of ten elementary rules for the possible
prevention of cancer, which have been developed by a European
Committee of cancer experts. This expert committee includes
cancer speclalists from all member countries of the Com-
munity, including (your country).

Now, do gou remember having read or heard anything about
" this Buropean Code Against Cancer ?

1, tes )GO TO QUESTION 161/163
2. No }
3. Hesitates in replying }GO 70 QUESTION -164/171
0. ? —_—

TREND EURO 30 - Q, 135




&

G~

EURO-BARGMETRE N° 31

" ST CODE 1 A LA QUESTION 150

161/ Et ce document, {MONTRER LE CODE) 1 avez- vous vu par
163. exemple

167 162 163

Qui Non . 7.

. 3 la télévision L....vuaeiee 1 N 1
. chez un pharmacien ......... 2 2 2
. chez un médecin ....o.ievivevennens. . 3 3 3
. dans un Journal ou un magazine 4 4 4

. aﬂleurs selerseniiivaseasiaredens 5 5 5
[ SN 0 0 0
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ZU‘RO-BAROHETER N® Jl

I¥ CODE 1 10 QUESTION 160
161/ This' document, (SHOW THN CARD NITH coox) hava you seen
163. it for example ...-

161 o 162 - 163

Yes No ?
. on televiSion .....seesecscnnecens 1 -2 1
: In the chemists .. ...ccvvveiarenen. 2 .2 . 2
. In a doctor's SuUTQery ...c..ceeie. | 3 3 3
. in a newspaper or magazine ,...... - 4 4 4
. 8l3eWhere .....c.... Vevens 5 5 5
e ® ieiiiedieciseescennsencsrensennn [4 0 0

‘A Tous

164/ Pouvez-vous me d1re. pour chacune des recomandations que Je
171. vais vous citer, si elle vous paralt trds importante, assez

importante ou pas importante pour diminuer les risques de
cancer 7

Tras Assez - Pas .
‘hvportante importante importante 7’
. 164. Ne fumez Pas .....coveuineans 1 2 .3 o
165. Modérez votre coﬁsommatiqn de’- s
boissons alcoolisées vesossse ) . 2~ 3 . 0
166. Evitez les expositions exces- . o
sives ‘au soletl ...... PR | -2 3 0
167. Consommez fréquemnent des , _ Lo
fruits et des iégumes frais . 1 2. -3 0
168. Eviter 1'excds de pofds ..... 1 . 2 - 3 - 0

169, Consommez fréquemment des ali-

ments riches en fibres (pain :
complet, son, riz complet)... 1- R v '3., : 0

170. Consultez un médecin en cas

d'évolution d'aspect d'un

gram de” beauté, apparition

d'une grosseur, saignement a- .

normal) ........ P 3 ]

171. Consultez un médecin en cas ' S C

de troubles persistants tels

que toux ou enrouement, cons-

tipation ou diarrhée, perte ~ :

inexpliquée de poids, etc,... | 2 3 ) 0

QUESTIONS 172/173 POUR I.ES FEMMES SEULEMENT

172/ Voici maintenant deux recommandations pour les femmes. Pour
173. chacune d'elles, dites-moi si elle vous parait tras. impor-

tante, assez importante ou pas 1mportante pour diminuer Ies
risques de cancer ? .
Trés Assez « Pas
1q)ortante 1nportante iq)ortante ?

172. Faites prntiquer régulidre~

70 ALL : : .

164/ Could you tell me for unch of the z'ecamlendations. I am

171. golng to mention 1f it s very important, fairly important,
or not important in reducing the risks of cancer ? )

B v;ty_“ . Pairlyg Not .

important important important - ?’
164. Do.not smoke ......eeesel 1 2 3 0

165. Moderate youi consumption ‘ . . .
of alcoholic drinks ..... 1 2 3,0

166. Avold excessive exposure . . . L
to che'sun.............. 1 ‘2 3 r 07

'|167. zat frequently fresh fruits

and_ vegetables ....coceee 1. T2 3 0

168. Avoid-being overweight .. 1 .2 )

'1169. Eat fx_'equently cereals

with high fibre content
whole bread, bran, whole
rice) ceeeviennes veeereans X . ‘2. -3 . [/}

170. See nv doctor in case of a
lump, change in a mole or . - - .
abnormal bleeding ........ 1 .= = 2 3 [4

171. See a doctor in case of ' o - o Vo
persistent problems, such ‘
as a persistent cough, a -
persistent hoarseness,
a change in bowel habits ..
or an unexplained welght ’ i .
loss ..., ctsecacesssscens 1 . ‘2 3 . 0 - -

WSSTIOHS 172/173 ONLY POR m
172/ Here are two pieces of advice for women. ror each of them

173. please tell ma if it is vexry important, fairly important, or

not important at.all in lessening the risks of cancer ?.

1

- Vary rairly Mot -
important important important 7

Y172, Have a cervical sméat

- 174/ Pour chacune des boissons suivantes pouvez yous me dire s‘ﬂ
‘176. vous arrive d'en consommer ou si vous n'en consommez

yraiment jamafs 7 (UNE REPONSE PAR LIGNE). . _
174 175 " 176

. - . Ne consomme
Cela arrive Jjamais ?
SVIN L Ceveeena 1 1 )
. Bidre L.l 2 2 2
. Apéritif. (par exemple vermouth .
vin doux, etc.) ............ ven 3 3 3
. Alcoo! {par exemple whisky,’ gin. -
c09nac liqueur, ete. ....... . 4 4 4

- ment un frottis vaginal ..... 1 2 3 . 0 regularly ..... XETTTRTT N I . 2 7 3. ,. 0
173, Surveillez vos seins régulid-- 173. Check your breasts regul- = - . . . S
rement ..... Qvveseens ceessees | 2 T larly cocoeeitianans T 27 3 0 -
‘A TOUS ALL nsst’omnrs

174/ For each of the t‘éllowing types of dtinks, could you tell me
176. if you ever happen to .drink it, or if you :eallg never drmk
X J.t al all ? (ONB ANSNER PI'R LINR).

L1724 175 . 176
Naver
Happen drink -
. to drink at all te
. Wine (.......... P . .r 1 1
B 7T S S ] 2 Y2 2
N Aperit.(ves (t'or instance, vermouth,
' fortified wine, €tC.) v.ueeeeencona. U 3 3

. Spirits (for instance whisky, gln, . .
cognac, liqueur, €tc.) «........... 4 4 4




EURO-BAROMETRE #° 31

177/ Tous les combien vous arrive-t-i1 de consommer les produits

180, suivants ? Tous les Jours ou presque, trols ou quatre jours
par semaine un ou deux jours par semaine moins souvent ou
Jamais 7 ' :

1. Tous les jours ou presque

2. Trois ou quatre jours par semaine
3, Un ou deux jours par semaine

4. Moins souvent

5. Jamais

0.7

177. Jus de fruits frais (ou surgeié mais
pas en conserve ni concentré&) ,.......1 2 3 4 5

o=

178. Pommes de terre {sous quelque forme
que ce solt : nature, en purde, frites .
etc.) ou 1EQUMES SEBCS ..eveesvreseease | 2 3 4 5 O

179. Légumes frals (ou surgelds mais pas en

conserve) par exemple choux, petits

pois, carottes, haricots verts, sala-

de, BLC.) .iiiiecariiarirecnnsesnaeena 1 2 3 4 5 O
ceessasersscseess 1 2 3 4 5 0

181, Fruits frals c.cceeeninseeerciasnesees l 2 3 4 5 0

180. Lé&gumes en conserve

214. Parmi les situations suivantes, quelle est celle qui corres-
pond 3 votre cas ? (REPONSES MULTIPLES POSSIBLES ENTRE 1 ET
2).

1. Vous fumez des cigarettes (y compris cigarettes roulées
3 la main) PASSER AUX QUESTIONS 215 ET 216

2. Yous fumez le cigare, la pipe PASSER A LA QUESTION 216

3. Vous aver arrdté de fumer PASSER A LA QUESTION 219

4. Yous n'avez jamais fumé PASSER A LA QUESTION 220

0.?

AUX FUMEURS DE CIGARETTES, Y COMPRIS CIGARETYES ROULEES A LA
MAIN. (CODE I A LA QUESTION 214).
215. Combien de cigarettes fumez-vous par jour ?

Moins de §
de 5389
de 10 8 14
de 15 3 19
de 20 § 24
de 25 & 29
. de 30 & 34
8, de 35 § 39
9. 40 et plus
0.7

N PP —

A TOUS LES FUMEURS ACTUELS (CODES 1 et 2 A LA QUESTION 214)

216. Actuellement, avez-vous envie de vous arréter de fumer, de
diminuer votre consommation ‘de tabac ou de ne rien changer i
vos habitudes ?

1. Envie de vous arréter de fumer

2. Envie de diminuer votre consommation de tabac
3. Envie de ne rien changer & vos habitudes
0. ? -
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177/ How often do you happen to eat or drink the following
180. preducts, every day or almost every day, three or four days
in a week, one or two -days in a week, less often or never ?

4. Evary day or almost swary day

2. Three or four days in a week

3. One or two days in a week,

4. Less aften

5. newer

0. ?

177, Fresh fruits juice (or frozen, but nei~ ?

ther d nor rated)

ceenneinaes 1 2 3 4 50

178. Potatoes (in any form : boiled, mashed,
chips) or dried pulses and beans ........ 1 2 3 4 5 0

179. Fresh vegetables (or frozen, but not

tinned), such as cabbags, peas, car-~

ots, green beans, salad, atc ...ccocvien. 1 2 3 4 5 0
188. Tinned vegetables ......... srsasesanvanan 12 3 4 5 ¢
181. Fresh fruits ....... tereressesaannn ceasee 1 2 3 4 5-0

214. wWhich of the following things appiles to yourself ? (NULTIPLE
ANSWXRS POSSIELE 1 AND 2) )

1. You smoke cigarettes (including
Roll-your-ocwn) GO TO QURSTIONRS 215 AWND 216

2. You smoke cigars or a pipe GO YO QUESTION 216
3. You used to smoke but you have
stopped GO 1O QUESTION 219

4. You have never smoked GO TO QUESTION 210

0. ?

10 CIGARETTE SNOKEBRS INCLUDING ROLL-YOUR-OWN.
(CaDE 1 TO QUESTION 214).
215. How many cigarettes do you smoke a day ?

. Less than 5
.5 to 9

10 to 14

15 to 19

20 to 24

25 to 29
30 to 34

35 to 39
40 or more

DWW NR A R
. s e 4 e

.
~

Y0 SMOKERS ONLY (CODRS 1 AND 2 YO QUESTION 214}

216. At the present time do you wish to stop smoking, cut down
your consumption of tobacco or not to change your smoking
hablies ?

wWish to stop smoking

Wish to cut down tobacco consumption
Do not wish to change

?

QW Nk
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.217. Avez-vous déjad essayé de vous arreter de fumer et SI OUI 217. liave you ever tried to give up smoking 7 IF yxs, have you
y . avez-vous . essayé une fois ‘ou plusieurs fois ? - ) 1. tr!ed once or saveral times ? ' .
-1, A déja essayé une fois’ de starréter’ de fumer . : ;4 1. nave tried onze to give up smoking k

2. A essayé plusieurs fois i - 2. Have tried-several times to give up smoking

-3. N'a pas essayé - S = © '~ |3. Have not tried to give up smoking : ’

0.7 : . : B ) T 0. ?

A CEUX QUl ONT ESSAYE DE §' ARRETER DE FUMER (Codes I ET 2 A ASK ALL WHO nnvx TRIBD TO. vax oP snoxznc (covxs 1 28D 2 AT
Q. 217). Cop. 217). - .

--218. Qu'est-ce qui vous a vra1mment empéché de vous arréter tout |=218. what do you believe really stopped you. from being able to
3 fait de fumer ? (MONTRER LA CARTE, PLUSIEURS REPONSES . give up smoking. altogethet 2 (SHOW CARD, SRVERAL ARSWERS
POSSIBLES). - ] possznnz) ) L

i 1. H me manquaﬂ: un- reel pla‘lsir . Co ‘. 1. r m;ssed what for me was & genulne pleasute )
; =2. J'8tals devenu nerveux . 2. I became tense
o 3. J'avais commencé i grossir 3. I began to put on weight ,

..4. J'avais 1'impression de manquer de stimulant 4. I felt Y was missing a stimulant

5. On fumait dans mon entourage 5. People around me were smoking : :

6. Rien ni personne n'a pum aider - E - | 6. Neither anybody nor anyt)‘ung could help me (1n tryzng to give

7. Autre reponses {NOTER Ri N LT . up)

0.. . j o 7. Other answer (NOTE ) ) : :

0. ?, o - L ; o T N
. A CEUX QUI'.SE SONT ARRETE DE FUMER (CODE 3 A Q. 214). .| ' ASK ALL THOSE WHO BAVE GIVEN DP SMOKNG (CODE 3 AT Q. 214)
. 219. Depuis combien de temps avez-vous.cessé-de fumer - ’ 219. How long is it since you gave up smoklng ?
t 1. Depuis moins de 5-ans . . 1. Less than five years

2. Depuis 5.4 9 ans . . B 2. 5-9 years

3. Depuis 10 & 14 -ans . 3. 10-14 years : .

4, Depuis 15 @ 19 ans ) | 4. 15-19 years - : N

5. Depuis 20 ans ou plus - 5.-20-years.orwmore - T . .

0. ? : : 0. ? -

. A Tous - oo | Az mespowpENTS :

220. Y a~-t-il des fumeurs réguliers dans votre entourage inmé- 220. Are there .regular smokers among the people you usually find
diat -7 SI OUI, est-ce chez vous, 3 votre travail ou>. : " yourself in the :company of ? IF SO, does this happen at home,
ailleurs ? (REPONSES MULTIPLES POSSILES POUR-1, 2 ET 3). . . where you work, or elsewhere ? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE FOR

: Lo . . H 1,2°A8D 3). . .

1. Chez vous ; 1. At home

2. A votre travail 2. At work

3. Ailleurs ! N .3. Elsewhere

4. Pas de fumeurs. dans l‘entourage immediat ’ 4. Do not find oneself a.mong regular smokers

T . N - 0. ? i
221. Vous pérsonnel]ement, avez-vous déja'pensé que vous aviez .|221. Have. you ever thought that 96u might be sufferin§ from cancer
! peut étre un cancer ou que vous r1squ1ez d'avoir un Jour un . ‘or that you. might be -at risk in the futuré ‘to get cancer ?
3 cancer ? ) ] . ) . . - - : o
N, oui 3 - ‘ P 1. ves ;
2. Non, o L S v 2. No. !
0.7 . S . IR S e . {o. @
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